BEMEIICH T CORABEREET T, L BFEAILE
U, ELSBEOVTEL, IS, [REDLDHICHT
BFUTFEV] B, RITAICBTRATT &L,

B COHBEE, AYICHEFTICEELTTEL,

X HBEHROLED., FELCAREEET 24P HUET,

M Before assembly, make sure to completely read this
instruction manual. In particular, make sure to read the
"Follow these rules to ensure safety" section before
operating the unit.

M Keep this instruction manual in a handy, safe place.

*In order to make improvements to this product,
specifications may be altered without prior notice.

www.rchelibase.com

2 i o/ A

5S4 IAAYa—-<r3>

EEHIT Main features

Gear ratio /307 ZALY > 0966:1:465

30 class engine
SO F AL ST ONET sl AT
50 class engine

Radio control device / AV B 7’ O#& £ v b (F15%)

215mm

435mm

Programmable transmitter set for model
helicopters (Sold separately)

BRIV Compatible engine / 32~50%7 5 X (BI5E)

32~50 class engine (Sold separately)

1190mm

HIROB3O LIMMNED ©2003 .
MADE IN JAPAN No.10955



=] R
Table of Contents

LA B B DAL T FERA P E % e 1
B USSR | |
ST U T e e s e 62

L. Read before assembly ..

A Z IR BEIICHAT HBEEHAF S L
Read before assembly

BT A RS BTCR2O - HICHT
BFUTEW,

For safety reasons, observe the followmg
precautions before assembly.

IO TNL, v osR—E R s B E, Ahae 5 I
3T,

AN 21 AR VASCEAAT S RN
I et N T

AT L EBR IR, L8O, RITHEL S HHDIERO S
FAEL €, it e s TR < 71?52; ; A BYEL
mLEA,

[ RN &3 7T IREE] OElI 2w T
TR OHER I F e [2e sl b oo R ME
i,
’}'Jiﬁ rr[iﬁl, J\_$Jﬂ ¢ b 'H'\'JL- S »TiaE
FE T TR I’I:/J‘ca b,

TEFTATC ~ OEUREIH & 4R £°C

B & LA L

AT

Thank you very much for purchasing a Hirabo product. In order to be
abie to use this product safely, please read this manual before flying the
helicopter. Please fly the helicapter safely observing all rules and
manners after having fully understood the flight precautions, the unit's
capabilities, and the best way to fly it.

The meaning of symbols and signal words.
The meaning of symbols and signal words indicated at the head of
cautionary notes are as explained below. Even ccmments marked with

ACAUTION | may result in serious harm depending on the

circumstances.

B p Atk BT AR Ok )
BB R O ATEERE AT A B L b,

.
AEE

Mishandling due to failure to follow h

these instructions may result in severe
injury or death.

4\ WARNING

A o f_c%" i Lo TIXEKRL

Mishandling due to failure to follow

B TR OM L BIR, A2 TR Y AL A BB i,

L BATIZEN A2 B (HAT., BB L FOHELUHEHL FINE 4
BEL Th el s T ouy,

SR B, B IR L B K SV, 23y 2 R O
Rty WAL OWT RIS L, A—HRoA4an s 4
RAid el SRR TEas. Eﬁﬁ%—a’;— F B SEE O E
Lo, ok BN AE - BEME T, MM ERE SIS I
TR B

58]

AS&E -"f‘u'.%i—*ﬁd‘{'l AT B T, A CAUTION :‘t:-;\fne instructions may result in serious
\® BIE | wmigorecrEe, ) \® FORBIDDEN | Do not attempt under any circumstances.

{(NCTE) : Implies important information regarding this product’s

assemkbly, operation, or maintenance.

1. Before assembly, read the instruction manual theroughly familiarizing
yourself with the unit's structure and assembiy procedures.

2. Before assembly, check the quantity of parts and their descriptions.
After the packaging has been opened, panrs cannot be exchanged or
returned. In the event of any missing or defective parts, have the
store from where you purchased the product stamp your user's card
and send it with the name and description of the part(s) to Hiroho's
Sales Department.




EHSERWT >

RBEORLICOVT

A

[+

A=
=]

For the safe operation of the radio controlled engines |

WARNING

I3 A BEIORC

Before starting the engine

[

AREERY . RIPBEEIFLTT 50,
@ TIL AT ALK, BB DL O R % RATE D 5

BT F Sue,

lal i % B LT b s

& onE, Mok A &"’&F‘T IR IV TTT S,

& AATEVIGITTLITRT S A '[ A

® 5%, b, kA PU>L< uiir‘:r tf ARl S YV

& G BRI, TR Sl { el 'f '\('I' W

o 15 U B e MR TR 00T L iR e ‘C*Té
Ly,

For kA A ELEAN FPTERTEEAVT T AW

& it

& R AT o A,

@ EITO DI, AE O, B TVE L,

® EHDWEH, FOMOIDTT FE A RAEATC oA
@ DLEOHC MADEM A 5. H5H Lol
Hlo Thrdd Ao b T e A 51 T b e T 5o,

LS

BLTHHL LT EE N,

& R S AR R LT

& (HIERATR ST i, z$fﬁﬁ;#iimLfréun
& FRR A MR L T P S0,

EBAr LAREBCHLSTT SN,

01?’;""‘ FEXR2dH T F S,

L SRR TN BT /A I SR Y TE -2 S T A Bl G- SR
®RCEL HETORESIIADETT S0,

® L FREO S, BTSN LT P,

O URATERD N YL, PN T TS LT

Fzdm— b e F ST HRIZNOHL T FEwn,
& E AL B BIRE G TISES T AL L T A

AL ERRLTT A,

KEBOHAE LT X,
@ GEANT L F MBS G R L IR R T A
. i-:H),‘.‘E‘ﬁf" AE 3 4 L AR L T 1 &,

& P[RR MOTREIOATY b G b O IREE, B
nr.'nffﬂfﬁi%\ll’-{ﬁsl'}tﬁ‘f FOMERITI RS BT T A T ORI
EA L AMEE L CT S

& R OHEFERFREDO T [P L T T S

& 5 LB, A O s R (TR kg ﬁ(f){ﬂ,ré o
Favs, SHE I SicTwvin B et bF‘IITﬂ'iuur':‘ ¥
b —(RyE AL e T ) o — AT SR A

Gren il PR,
O RENEN E B R AT B AT e SR s
(F AT ARY, e TR s ) A A LR R AT

HMESREL TR,
MOTERAL &I LT F 8w
& RFEAH MR-y u IR T VL, 5
Kb DR LA TTF 8w BT DRE - &
B0 ET,
BER VR Al XA
& TR s
& FBEE T AR 4
& B IR

FEv

T bbb
kb

L2

« AR A FTE L 2,
qu‘l-_‘ FEROMARE T LT

*s:.t_r*/-;f‘/"f«ﬂ’*éﬁi*”“"““’
AL AG T L Ve i 2

[

1

Clear as much debris Irom the airficld as possible.

# Clear away pebbles. glass. nails. wire, rope. floating objects. or ather trash from
the ajrfield.

Consider the circumstances of the surrounding arca.

# Do not fly in strong winds, rain, or at night.

& Donet tly in a crowded area.

& Daonot fly near homes, schools, or hospitals.

& Do not tly near roads, ruilways., or power lines.

& Do not fly near another radio controlled unil thut uses the same frequency.

This unit must not be cperated by:

# Children,

& Memstruating or pregnant women.

# lired, sick. or inebriated individuals.

& Individuals under the influence of drugs or for sume olher reason incapabic of
operating the unit nurmally.

# Beginners or individuals operating a borrowed unit should proceed enly after
having received salety instructions from someone familiar with the model.

Do not use the unit improperly.

# Do not perform any remodeling or configuration unsuitable for the unit's
functions.

4 Muke sure to use within the range of the limitations indicated for the unit.

# Do nut use for aerial photography or crop dusting,

Wear appropriate clothing.

& Wear a long-sleeve (op and trousers.

# Do nat wear jewelry or object thal may get easily enrangled.

# Long heur should be bound to shoulder length.

& Wear shoes for solid footing.

& Wear gloves should it hecome necessary (o louch hot compencnts.

Pur away screwdrivers, wrenches, or other tools.

& Belore starting the engine, check that any (wuls used in the assembly, installation,
or maintenance ol the unit have heen put away.

Inspect cach part.

# Belore starling the engine, cheek for any damaged parts and make sure that the
unit operates normally with all its functions in order.

# Adjust the positioning of moveable parts and check that all nuts and bolrs and
nuts are lastengd, that there are na damaged or improperly installed parts, and
that there are no abnormalities (hat would adversely affect the flight of the unit,

# Check thal the power supply voltage (charge of the balteries) in the remote contral
is sufticient.

# The exchunge or repair of damaged parts should be performed according to the
instruction manual. In the event thar the desired operation is nit indicated in the
manual, ask for repair service at the store ltom where you purchased the produc
or at the engineering servives section of Hiroho's Sales Department,

@ Belore starting the enging, make sure that there are no loose serews. that all
specified locations are properly lubricated with grease or oil, and that the
transmitter and receiver batleries are properly charged.

Use genuine parls.

& 'loreduce (he risk of accidents und injuries, do not use parts other those shown
in this instruction manual or in Hirobo catalogs.

With the engine off, practice how Lo operate each part.

& Belore starting the engine, practice how to operate each part.

# Do not start the engine before having acquired sufficient handling skill.

@ Do nol start the engine in the event that any abnormalities are noticed in the

mavement of the mechanisms,




BB DWT FUEL

I BB 0 - PRI e Yo — AT T I. Tor Glow engines. only use Glow (uel,
& ) RN T E A # Guseline or kerosene may not be used.
» - !f"kHuJ:HE A E g Lo TR G R 20k & GLOW fuel is highly volatile and flammable. Handle with care.
LT AT & Use properly in accordance with the type of engine. (ABC or ring fitted)
® LY ey £ TARBC L) P S AHNERN D & o AR & 2. If the engine uses gaxoline, make sure to use a 1:25 mixiure of 2-cycle
AR IR engine oil and gusaline,
ORI A ) e e VOIS ) P25 0 L2 A Z D 3 Stop the engine and let it cool down sufficiently hefore refueling.
oA EG RGeS b BATHE LT A8 4, Do not reluel near a naked Nume and especially not while smoking.
R o  FC T R Tl s QN -l PO o -3 | T R BT O S A/ & Retfuel in o way as to prevent spilling and make sure to wipe up any
PR N TR S T spilled Tuel.
4. RAAOTT {CHL, AL Fﬂi ML LT AR Ty # Because fuel vapors and exhaust gas are hazardous, make soce (o use the
[ SRR A RSN Y UEE T EE AR EE A B R G A e S product ouldours.
i A ISR E Sl AN N ﬂ’hnu I = 1 ¥ ad vl 230 2 WY P E A # Tu reduce the risk of explosions. do not incinerate empty tuel cans.
3. [tis harmlul 1o drink the fuel or getit in the eyes.
COEEE A S AT T e TR T B T & In the event of an accident, induce vamiling or thoroughly wash out the
B eyes and see a docter immediarely.
@ BRI A L T O s AT R ) B 6. Aller reflueling, start the engine at a distunce of 3m ar more away Irom
5. BEFLIMGEA T, BRAL DAL LAIETCT. where the refuciing ook place.
&0 HEARE A A A R S S b LA 7. Tasten the cap on the Tvel can tghily and keep in a cool, dark place out of
TR B R AT T ST B, the reach of children,
b, FrohERd L EiEERT A s 3m Lk IHL T, Ll wathiy T s
Ll
7. IS SN SR DA PR/ AL N LS

FRATHIL While in flight

| PP 3T e e L G AT By 1. Do not operate 1o an awkward posture,
0 ERLATIL L MO AATE Y LI ESCC IR L
@ MiFHhL, BN e TIE MU R & Because slopes are slippery, exercise caulion so as W nol lovse your
2 oMEislr, 2L ji SRART LR B footing.

& Do not operate seated or lying down.

& R s LK - & 2. Stwop the engine in the Tollowing situations:
& SEL LR A ,g{‘t T4k E. # When adjusting the unit’s bedy or the ransmitter.
L A R I < F AR WA I I ﬁ TR SR el 1, 1 [ R A & When replacing accessories ot parts.
& FOfhfpEAt PR E LD & When the body of the unit is out of glignment or when abnormal noises
Ly YL A NET L R A i, G AR SN or vibrations oceur.
& FPC AL EiE . BUEMD TG IS LA S e LT & Whenever some kind ol dunger is anticipated.
SR T 3. Exercise the following precautions when starting the engine.
& L) EEE R LR IR L O S @ Check that there are no people. animals. or obstructions in the surrounding
EIEED ATy PR G 0 o PATIENTF, S YLk e S areq.
SO g AT T W) L TIEREIE W AT & Hold the unit securcly in a stationary position.
[T AR A= S & Check that the position of the transmiter’s throttde stick and the engine
4 MEFROEA AR Y F O T T E AN TR carburetor are at their lowest positions (idling).
[ 4. Tareduce the risk ol injury, do noCinsert hands or objects in reiating parts.
50 MEFLA L A s el R TR A AN, 5. Enjoy the flight whilc observing safety rules and manners.
& WL RRRI BRI, e LT PR 90 dRTE D"E: ) & Fatigue brought upon by continuouz operation for long periods ata linw
FIf A1 % %\" G, MR OBEE &b '<f NG BN N may result in impaired judgment or aceidents. By sure to take sofficient
DAl T A B A A el YR N rests.
L B er FEGL A H..ﬁiu IR F AT A A A # When operating, do not get too close to the unit.
& AADEID S foFITE L O IR R RITIEE sh & Operate the unit wilhin the limits of your ability. Operating the unit
Fl < |’£J-'l<.b_ At £ improperly increases the risk of accidents or injury.
6, T oo ragEiEL L R LR L T T s L KRS 6. 'T'he enaine and muffler become very hot after starting the engine and remain
R TN ARl 2 ) B e WY o | BE DAY R A I i S g = hot immediately after shut down. To prevent burns. do not touch the engine
A N B A A TR or muffler.




Az

WARNING

RATR T

After a flight

A A L

EE LA LTI E

& CIERTEON A T A oW L A TE A s L
U AT AR

L (AN TR/ 1 T A B

DR B T AR,
& BREIRRE T LI E My 2 f v T L F - NOEE

AT SR T P 3
L AT R CRi ST FrcEicNs SR | el N e

I

2. ELAEESLCLMEE N,
L 3 -P:L R ETT, AN T oM D ALRE LTSS
3. 1\”fH==et B LGGolAs, £ R (B ELRME S Yo
T e AL B ¢n<+ﬁw
Qi'xﬂ'fﬂ’}l Ak Lo \f&”‘*HTJi?‘J Tl AEN AT 4
R RS AL T2 £ ALY ARE S G AN 1217 S et 2E 1 A pY NP [P iy
! :{T
B RS LR, T TR e LTI TS
\(\
Qj? Hmm%ﬁ%?%%Km,%MLT#%%@LT<ES
IOk AL e ﬂJ“Br'l_ni’Z-f'me TR,
* MMMH LA oI VUG Rk R BT A (A
LN £ DTIT f;f! 7o *”“<,;c=w-
& TR RIS B IR, IR R B b ik
Lo E LTS,
Btz T
WEATLCRE L, M AR L LTI E R s LT

At U R PR T )f.r-Jé«'sl"JJEkQ- LR sun,

Conduct a thorough inspection,

& Immediately inspect each part and retighten or replace any screws that
may have become loose or fallen out.

& Wipe away any oil, dirt, or water.

& !f storing for an extended period of time. completely remuove the fuel
from the tank and carburetor.

& lubricate or replace parts according to the instruction manual.

. Store the unil properly.

& Storc in a dry place out of the reach of children.

Inquire aboul repairs at the store (rom where you purchased the product or

at the engineering services scction of Hirobo's Sales Department.

# Individuals lacking proper knowledge or touls necessary for repairs may
not only impair the performance of the unit but may also increase the
risk of accidents or injury.

@ Turn off the engine before perferming any repairs ar adjustments.

# Repair all damaged parts before storage. Make sure 1o use only
designated, genune parts.

& Do not perform any remodeling or reconfiguration of the unit’s body or
peripheral equipment. Doing so may lmpair the unit's performance.

& When storing or transporting the unit, secure it firmly 5o as to prevent

Tuel loss, damage, or injury.

Noise
When [lying the unil be sure have the muiller (silencer) allached 1 order 1o

avoid disturbing peoeple in the surrounding area.




EBEHA )T 4 —-%R2IC
HEEYFANNELLEDIC

For safe handling of the radio controlled helicopter

Sl MERPRE L R L T B b LA

NWITFE—OEG, SHLMNIAANAEERHNE e TS,

A =5
= =|

TGOS, RTIEIRE L AR SRS T E T, BRI
FEHRICIY T/ % — I R I RIT SR A TS F T
Ehydsshh EA, B

bl PN of W R T AR F A

EF AT SN EEEC £in I ML AR I N AS: 3 L e I A s
M Ty R SR AT B SR a4 0 E4 0T, BT
FUTARBHI A LT Svg L CARE BBV RO I

W T a3 5t A

JRTFO M YR A S L AT, ey R e LT S, g prhas,
0—4%—"7 L — FTHE T 2o 1

i GBS R L I TH &
ﬁllt:iﬂi:‘ﬂﬂfx%’{%’@tﬂbé AHEALTVL I ENEY RS, F0TEET
FATL Cunde 20— 5”—6’)&”’",{)\)\g < i) BT 1200 - 2000 [T 6T
BOBEEE L CoL 08 OREA S Y5 PR LAY
Uy =T L= }- 2l s‘f—ﬁ-u—)m-'rr‘.- SR T AN

AL ChE A LIRSS LA s T CLIER R LTF s8R
L TROES R A LT 280,

I addition 1o the standard precautions previously mentioned regarding radio
controlled engines, please observe also the follawing precautionary items which

are specific 10 helicopters.

WARNING

For real aircraft, strict pre-flight inspections are mandatory, The radio controlled
helicopter when in flight is essentially no different trom a real aircraft cven
though it is small and can be flown easily. 1L toay be a great nuisance Lo others
and. should it strike a person or vehiele, may cause severe injury or damage.
The operator of a rudio controlled umit may be held liable for accidents occurring
during flight. For this rcason, inquire al the store of purchase abouot special
insurance thul may be Luken out for radie controlled devices.

Make sure to inspeet the unit theroughly betore flight or in the case of any
abnormality. If the rotor blades should strike the ground during tlight. there
may be tiny cracks or loosening in various places even though there may nol be
any visible damuge. If flown in this condition, the cracks may enlarge and
cause severe accidents such as the weight flying olT (torn the rotor’s interior or
the rotor itself. which spins at a speed of 1200~2000 mpm, may tly off from the
blade holder.

If in doubt about the condition of any part, replace it immediately vsing only

genuine parls.

771 PAIDBRE AR

Pre-flight inspection

L A EORLIIRETEL W o E SRR E 2T s
(R ﬂ’rfi FERIIERT,

20 BFEIO R bR S A A AR R L T AT S L

3. ) *rf,rnu v RRT L A Y I Rl A B iR L
IR GAE-ION

4, LV rwHm e bOADL S I A RAT AR LT s
o= Lo - WIAESR UL, T KR 71T A

VARRE LT T S,

. D~-9&-'7L~ Foyy e f MEERIUIET SN TGS ER LT
FiEw,

7. Ak R{aAE 29*9*\'f’/'b"E:F%mawi~v~’r','~’4f'_‘—'-%égt
R R i S T

8 MFL K Uk»“‘luﬁ‘@«'lll;mﬁ’hﬁ UH LCL72Ey \,.‘Fr‘i?fiil-'}- a=
N8 7 4 ey -OH-dF 0, 8 1T A
Mo LA TR TF%TI"PJ)T—/ ol
Liptatsh 14,

9. FU—TI IDBREEEDL T EVAHIN e 2T Sl
AP ATI S T L MO L L A S PR TR

TR L A
: Jvi‘;iugirli/)\
:J‘brf‘rr‘%ﬁu{bu')f' 7

VoL B EN R 1F,
10, Wik hs HEF &R LT 778w,
I, F T — i A 4 — AUl @MF@L»M‘W;E.L T SIS Rl
VR REEA SR RN & 2 fovs A TR S

12, v o THE R LS ﬁifﬁ;,"é'éﬂ‘f‘ﬁi’?{“f(<ffé
EFE TR AR L T AT E

v R IR ER L b

13, F— MO — & —OAEI L b7 b 3 SRR LT 7T A
L,
14, R AEOEEHOH T R L T30,

I, Beginoers should receive safety and lechnical guidance lrom an experienced
individual. Teaching yourself is extremely dangerous.

2, Check that there are no missing or loose nuts or bolts.

3. Check that there is norattle or loosening in the linkage rods or adjusters,

4, Check that there are no loose bolls in the engine mount.

5. Carctully check that the rotor blades are not damaged or cracked especially
in the vicinity ol the blade holder.

6. Check that the rotor blade weight is safely fustened.

7. Check that the batieries for the fransmitter, receiver, siarter, and the plug
heat are sufficiently ¢harged.

8. Check the condition of the fuel and fucl linc. Bent tubes, clogged filters,
and especially old luel may not only render the engine ditficnlt to start but
may alse cause it to stall mid-flight resulting in erashes.

9. Check the condition of the glow plugs. Old plugs may not anly render the
engine difficult to start but may alsa cause it to stall mid-Mght resulting in
crashes.

10.

. Check that the servos operate smoathly. Their malfunction may cause a

Check the reach of the radio waves,

Toss of control and increase the risk of danger.
. Check that the gyro is aperating properly and. especially, in the right
direetion while starting the engine.
13.
4.

Check the tension of the tail rortor belr drive,

Check that each part of the unit’s body is sulliciently lubricated.




751 hhOREMREE In-flight safety check

1. TV R ﬂ) 1"4,) EEERNIE AN B SATAE A 1 Cheek thal there are no ohjects in the surrounding area that may get

& O ERAP entangled or struck by Lhe vnit.
20 )R (rUEf(mMiLHﬁ At TR ERERE L A2 2. Check that there are no other operaters in the surrounding arca nsing the
'*%S%VJJI'E'%'«_ A v Fae AL EEROR Ty FLAT 1 s Y NDTE same frequency and, afler (urning on first the transmitter and then the
VL g L g ORI E L LTS D SR receiver consecutively, set the transmitter’s throttle stick and trim to their
Ve, T NRT e T Ay B 7w o T engine start-up positions. Depending on the transmitler unil, the carburetur
F%oa { » FEs Ly & v 7l ¥ QRIEA T L iR E may not be in its engine start-up position due ta the positioning of the idle-
g eAia N o T, BTEEEIIE L TR s 0, up, throftle-hold, or flight-mode switches. Make sure to return them to
3L UMM EA T -y MR Lode Edn L L Lheir starl-up positions.
PENE e i 3. When starting the engine, make sure to hold the rotor head firmly by hand
4, LU EndhEEE, DXV L NITY T AR & D o 50 as 10 not let il rutale.
S D s R A AR R 4. Bceause the engine and muffler become hot immediately after the engine
3. ﬁM laUhEo a7y — JJ{H S R ol [ A S PN N is slarted, exercise cuution so as Lo prevenl burns.
{4 {%, L#15m BA 1 Ml LTI o TS S 720 M 5. When waking off, the unit should be positioned 15 meters or more away
] 4‘}'*( AR LRI e AR | RS A e from the operator. Be aware of the condilions of the surrounding area and
B L TR = check that there are no other people or dangerouvs obstacles.
6. BEEAESO AL, P T o A =y — O 6 Just betore take-off, adjust the tracking (each rator's track). Liven when
L TS0, Py R PRt Dl eT Ly S checking the tracking. do not get nearer than 5 meters from the unit.
Sm LU Tl A T b By 7. Inthe event that abnormal noises or vibrations should occur, land the unit
7. wfTROI RN G RENR . R & TAtea Loy, SOl S immediately, stop the engine, and check the cause vl the problen,
AN 8 S R o el i 2 P R A A 8. Becanse operating the unit improperly or recklessly may canse accidents
8 M2 AT MR At PRI B & A EfexT or injury, observe all safety rules and manners and enjoy vperating Lhe unil
=Rl RN CHECET RS o TREELA IS, safely and responsibly.

771 PEORER& After-flight safety inspection

1. TRITASE 205 T O BEONBE T IT - T8 3 200 |1 Immediately inspect each part atter every tlight. Be sure to replace or

L ARETEATRNE LTEHE LA S v RN E A retighten missing or loose screws und replace any damaged parts.

UL, ARL T80, 2. Wipe away any oil or dirt.
I PUT R (VR Ae - 31 S AR S A 3. I the unit will not be flown Tor a long period ol lime. empty the fuel {rem
3 RNRR{ M S8 Aotk Ly 2 R X L v — the tank and carburetor.

OFF I ST AT Sy

REBAR Storage area

[ ST UH & A iR A D8RR AL E LT 1. Do not store in an area exposed o direct sunlight or where lemperatures
FiEu, may rise (Le. inacar). Instead, store it in a shaded, well venlilated arca.
A AR L ) vy H TR LT OB, 2. Do not siore the unit with fuel in its lank.

ra
~ir
o
Ny
‘-i

TR RE LTS

A E CAUTION

I, T AUEE R, PO Ay P M) AR AU — D 1. After starting the engine, check if the engine stalls when the transmitter’s
BTLyy v BT i bl )’_ AREINL T TR, throtftle trim is af its lowest position.

2 L PUOAD - N ORERT A M) Y AL ﬁ‘?f; QAL 2. When adjusting the engine’s low throitle speed while idling, be sure to
Pt = F ey I“fﬁutﬁr vk Al »de IR 2T, 4T hald down the ratar head firmly so as to prevent it from rotating. Be
T TS, CHREA A DR LT B careful ol exhaust (umes.




CDBAFTOR S

How to read this instruction manual

HIALRIOEE

BTN B B R

DU AT 2 T A DU Th (L NEES

CoBBEEOMERUAY TRES L
B CHBATIIA - LB EL DL AT b A b R
vt

Pre-assembly precautions

Belore assembly, read the instruction manual thoroughly and familianze
yourself with the unit's structure and assembly procedures. Failure (v

assemble the unit properly may not only tesull in impaired performance

1 HLT T AL, SNy - NE R B PR, o0y 2 IHE but may alse increase the risk of dunger.
Gy L BRAR Y SIS TG D A d b, -8R 20 Before assembly. check the quantity of parts and their descriptions. After
I ARSI, BRETE AL ENE S S the packaging has been opened, parts cannot be exchanged ot returned. In
FEIHONNE b Eus LR RS - EERATT, Ha s the event of any missing or defective parts, have the store Iram where you
e It | ids AP su, | purchased the product stamp your user’s card and send it with the name
and deseription of the part(s) v Thirobo’s Sales Department.
B Example
N2 — T AEH AENL, R F R (F Dy YR 20 Apply Hobby Tight (thread locking agent) at each location indicated with
EEILC &, SR
o HHI RO e B SIIL NS F Lo T e TR S 2 In the instruction manual, reler 1o the column on the left-hand side (o check

L

HrES
Assembly No.

Process name

the type and quantity of small parts.

ArreErncusREcoLTE, BT
THENC B TERAL LS,
Make sure to read the cautions prior to

Y
27 vyaSl— bOEI
Swash plate assembly

\\

..I'

FI IS EE | b T s
le.)l bnll o)

@

T bl "L = (E) .. L2
Pwnl hull (F)

A

QR O&R, BTR. SR

Part name, full-scale illustration, and quantity.

VoS ReE A b bl aptd
How to distinguish pivot bull (E) from pivat bolt (£).

\ assembly. Y,

A 7+ & Caution

EEy bFEARFRT L 2T L—FICROICCWVERE.BUS
IEM3CSHEDMRYEEL. 2 LIEY - TH{ & HDRAZRRC
BUET.

If the pivot bolts are difficult to fasten onto the swash plate, use
an M3CS screw or other type of screw beforehand to cut in
threads which will make fastening easier.

\

iy paE N N THY
Pivat h()]t {F) 1
/ SRy Rl b
A B D Pivot ht)Il (D)
Pivat holt ‘]_))

demun - Jinm
- )} [ VAT bR S (B
% Pivat balt (E)
[ T N P S 0 X b B e FEEL b D: AV w2 e b
Pivol bolc (D) Pivot bolt (L Pivot boll (D} Swash plate
Ars AAWARNING
AERONE. L. BEHLUAOBRITHIOVT, +HEFA L E Due to a lack of praper testing, please acknowledge that Hiroho

JOEXEAVAPRITOTITRT IV,

ToTWELANT. BRREDFREMEH Y £Y. TOHRS

will not take responsibility for accidents resulting from
remodeling the unit or from the replacement of parts with those
not manufactured by Hirobo.




i/@@ﬁ&ﬂf%@ﬁﬁ

I H O R TV AT R .ﬂtc: AR
@ HjidinA- by M, LRTRS
LR S A= b AT,

How to read part types and sizes |

The symbols shown in this insiruction manual as shown as below:
FrIF R BT @ The unit of measurement is the millimeter. The lengths, ete. shown
m the [ollowing are indicated in millimeters.

FANFEE R ty PR 21— o5k — il
Pan-head screw @ ‘f Set screw ab hall
=
E 12mm @  famm @
5 l e 5mm
X 3mm 254 — b
M3X12PH g M3X455 25 ball
Ty TR 1— BT E R * amm
Cap screw " Shoulder screw ; Bushing
= ‘h-/
t= 8mm g 4.5mm Zmm
S 4 M2X4.5EfT e Dl
M3X8CS 3:}*” M2X4.5 2mm S3XBX7 p—
shoulder screw
2yl FE XM Fw b EU 5
Tapping screw 1 _‘}_ Nut Imm E-ring smm
s 10mm @t[S.Smm . @
- !
MBX 0TS S M3+ b GGE LT
) amm M3 nut 26 e-ring
AL GE oM ol (N P O 77— 5mm
Tapping screw 2 @ Nylon nut 3mm Coliar
— _f
§ mm e s _fs 5mm
. VR MaF arF e b (PR
M3XBTS-2 3mm Grooved M3 nylon nut C ebXeB8X55 Bmm
Bmm
me=x Fou by e — 5 AZAMXTY T
Countersunk screw =z Flat washer _ﬂnlr'g_ Thrust bearing
525
M3X 120 1 X | L_.‘_‘}
Max 12 LT FW 03XoX1T 9mm Brg. 06Xa12
countersunk screw 3m
12mm
4mm
msE-7E2X ATV @@D LS BT IS
Counter:grr;}‘jvtapplng Bearing g Idmm Button bolt -
—d amm IBmm
10mm 4rmm -
Msﬁgggs-1 vt Brg. a4XadxX4 I M3X8K & S L b 3mm
e 2.5mm B x T
countersunk TS-1 amm Brg. 24Xa8X2.5F —_ M3X8 button bolt

" 8Bmm

TP &AL, ERALT /f't)]n BALEFO O ALATY, Uf)bﬁ“ﬁ E
HahiHn i TIH b EIIEE SN ETLOZATESw,
ZL. L & x 5 EFUMEDLEENETOC, Hiad ’%’?_1‘\’/'9%% FTL
BT < FEER

Tupping screws cul threads in the holes of the parts, When screws are difiicult 10
tighten. fasten the screw until the part is properly set. However, do not over-tighten
the screw to the point of stripping the threuds or warping the part.

p,

]

Correct O
Wrong X

LodE FLUHENLED
Over-tightened. Stripped threads.




Shuttle SCEADU & 7 21 F 9§ 5 /=8ICF% v b tems necessary for flying the shuttle-SCEADU

PHICaELED (315E)

model not included in this kit (Sold separately)

Mg AL G 7in s, PO OFRE ST, (15T

‘I'he following items are necessary in order to enjoy the unit's operition. {sold

separately)

ZJOxFERwyv b
Radio set

AR

Transmitter

RES
Receiver

Ni-cd #5771 -

EoFar—

Pitch gauge Fuel pump

2513-040 ¥2,800

BAEE T

el [ e )
Neadle control servo O kAL

Throttle servo

Nickel-cadmium battery

Rudder servo

InO-#—FK
Allsron serve

TLAN—8—H—K
Elevator serva

FH—t—F

BR--F
Extensicn corgd
(200mm}

Zika—t
ERI-F
Extension

cord with
filtrr

T2V AE-%—H
Ny FU—12v

12V engine starter
battery

IS T3T
E—FANT—
Engine plug heating
batiery =

2401-004
¥1,400

PAnP.S- Sat= Bl
Booster cables

2513-066 ¥1,000

Starter shaft
(With one-way bearing)

IV AEBAAE—3—
Engine starter

I-¥230~50772
30-50 class engine

O+~ RC ¥

HIRQOBO RC Fuel For Helicopter & Airplane

15% = b O X 82+ (7 1 JIL#7120%)
15%Nitromethan (approx.20%oil)
2515-200 ¥4,000
23% Z bR A R (F1ILEI20%)
23%Nitromethan (approx.20%aoil)
2515-201 ¥5,000
30% = hOX & (T IF120%)
30%Nitromethan (approx.20%oil)

2513-053 ¥3,800 | 2513-085 ¥6,500 2515-202 ¥6,000

WML ICohEL T E | |Tools necessary for assembly
R e A SN F hyHE—F147 AR IS il e A FYTTF)R| +FLAF
i Long-nase pliers Cutter knife Scissors Pin dsiver Molybdenum grease | Cross wrench

Large and small
Phillips screwdrivers

7

>

2513-045 ¥800

/ (I / Curve)
2513-046 ¥600
{ 2 =/ Mini) 2513-042 ¥800 |2515-127 ¥1,000 | 2513-044 ¥300
e A=—ri—a17 | Zyri— IFxME  |oyrxer Oy RFI-K AL F
Iﬂﬁgtszﬂesive 2Oy o#E Nipper 1——- I KZ 78— N F Allen hex saocket
(ZAP A GAP CA +) Super type Epoxy-resin Rod -end Rod -end driver
thread locking Z {ball link} driver {ball link) pliers 1.5mm 2513-054 ¥900

agent

fEXSFE low viscosity
2515-010 ¥1,000
B¥LE high viscosity
2515-011 ¥1,000

fL
il

)

2515-029 ¥500

\

54 304
5 minute 30 minute
2515-024 2515-025
¥800 ¥800

2513-024 ¥600

2513-041 ¥3,500

2mm  2313-055%900
2.5mm 2513-056 ¥900
3mm - 2513-057 ¥900




b2 e@EALEIAR

The peripheral tool which is convenient when there is it.

FIILF
Plug wrench 2513-025

¥2,500

2513-026
7] ¥1,000

234 F4 I F FL—K¥HE—1
Fly wheel wrench Blade support

RCADZvraNyF
RC mechanical cushion pad

b S I
Fuel filter

Q
2513.052 (3447 /Pink)  ¥500
2513-035 ¥980 2513-039  ¥500 2513-062 (&4 O fYellow) ¥500 | 2513-038  ¥300
Sy — oy —
A é7'thfifﬁ B ENE it () F %
atiery checker Code Name Unit price in yen Remarks
2515118 RC77RA%~ 1.000 ERRBELSVHLE ~BICTEST 2 P AAUZ ) =
R/C Glaster o . __Acleanerthat Includes wax that lets you wash off the dirt and polish all at once
a5i5qqg GRS Y —F— 1000 FO-T3 AR U3 BRORPCABALRE A
. R/C Degreasing Cleaner ! ; Cannal be used inside the glow engine or on silicon components.
2515429 RC7AA— AT L— 1,200 TA-IXY ARG Y YO -BRCOEREET T (RATT)
R/C Alcahol Spray ! Can be used ingide the glow engine and an silicon components. (Not fit for drinking.)
2515-121 RCEZUER LA — 1.800 BMATTF-TEUE—REE
R/C Dust Blower Spray X A strong |et of alr that blows away dust in a single shot.
BCAHAT L — BMRIC Y A REEAH, TP @ -k by Sy A F T U DRI R
2515-122 RIC goo”n Spra 1.800 Couols down to below zero in just a few secands. Perlect for the quick cooling of overheated
. 9 Spray _engines of nickel-cadmium batterles.
2515-123 RGFURAT L — 800 fnELav U R, FlEICE0K !
. RiC Grease Spray Grease that doasn't drip. Great tar vartical surfaces toa!
RCEFRMR AL — - -
" - A6 o & L EESERITEA
2515-124 R/C Anti-rust Lubricating 800
Anti-rust lubri t that I th ; th t .
2510-003 ¥3,300 Spray nti-rust lubricant that leaves the surface smooth and not greasy

EHOLT

=& = F

Rotor head

Cabin

Names of each component J|

AA s TL—F
Main blade

AFEI AT L= F

Stabilizer blade

- — T —
Tail boom

Al

T Tl =K

Tail blade

P O Rl
Horizontal

FTooNT AT - A
Tail boom brace

Vertical wail fin (stahilizer)

tail fin (stabilizer)




2. #Hi[#R Assembly

ITLAN—2—L/N—DML
Elevator lever assembly

ARLT Ll F A
A-type clovator arm

AR L F T L
A-type clevator arm

o ]

#2218 — FaEs 2
#2X21.8 needle pin

Z— N a2X21 8
Needle pin ¢2X21.8
. /f’\‘\

A T & Caution

It Fe T AN AL E
PPE L, T TR L 0 &4
WA T A S,

Nate the arientation of the L?L"G')_%@E
Side with (he loge

Lo ds 4 )
, . Side with the logo
elevator arms. Have the sides with b
the logo tace outward.
el
Front

(LyiEl 2 B 7=

SRR e A

(L.} Side view Elevator lever
s -~ . . =
2 BAEL & > 7 DIEIL
Fuel tank assembly
20 S VA ) ;ﬁZ.ﬁX%X‘)() . .
;- Y Silicon pipe ¢2.5X5X90 A i B Caution
- ) /_ {-‘/ ks 11“/‘ i /‘J ,1{/»1j /mz.:sxsan RIS R -
| - foin pipe & SHean pipe SRR THUR->TF&E,
FWasSXal2X0.8T oo, I ) / Remove any burrs with a cutter
LTI T g AXSN 180 T knife.

Silicon pipe a2.39X3X 180

FWmSXu 12X0.8T

FWaSXulOXIT oo ’ .

FW @aIXalOXIT

MS r @ -

M ot / % P2 ST g2 3Ke36X1107
I ’/ ) Silicun pipe 82.3Xe3.6X 110

M5 /

M3 nui i /

oy a gy BEFZIITN
Fuel tank nipple

Luel tnk cap

e
Wkt 7 »j-v.—
WILEXS DL U s S R T, LT S, l'uel tank sinker

Cut the ¢2.5X5 silicon pipe as shown in Fig. 2.

A * B Caution

Ty
Fuel 1ank

KAV Rl S M R BN
To muttler pressure

3y -7
Silicon tobing .

/af/r»\f/i cl
‘mjmnt pipe or luel llll-.r
(sold separately)

Wi 28 4 SO L 3 e Ok N F~e T -7
Lo o i BRI L »Ch A 8%
TP GOEHARE L CRATTI TS0,

‘The piping for the fuel line varies depending on the engine
. Muffler lype and whether or oot the muffler pressure is used.
Carefully read the instructions for cach engine.

R A E P
Tuw carburetor

www.rchelibase.com

11



3 Y—ARv7 PO
Servo mount assembly

-

MIXI2CS 2

@ (>

Kt v e B1=22
Body mount 1.=22

M3XI2ZTS

M3X12T8

AT Ty Y kL2
Body mount L=22

\
\

AHr b

Mechanical mount

Ho-die ok
Servo mount

=
" /,%‘

M3IXT1208

““““‘l
% M3X12TS
§

T ey =22
Body mount 1.=22

12




AA T b—LOEAL
Main frame assembly

Y vy T 1 Vi i
G\m\‘\nm\\‘\\\\ H “\‘\"\"\‘\l

M3X32PH ... e 9
Tl e b Ay M3XI2C8 e 4
Elevator lever assembly . h
M3IXI0TS .. e 4
.4
(s
\]"JXI"']“‘] e 7
Bre.gSXa | 3X47 7 2 M3 )‘ B 9
3 7 P s
e e M3 nut
o VL E— b, LDCk Ml\l”(’g
Cabin support rubber Bro. gl0Xa19X5Z2Z ¢
fower e bla @ ook -
/‘ Body mount [.=30 -.\ ]'3}\ —évf ¢ ‘)7[ 'I:_';(I]“:H] e 2
" Bro. #3Xnl3X47ZZ \ oy modtt =

Cubin supporl
MAXIUTS ..

Af ¥ 7l A (R
Main fiame (Right) »

- AR e Assy
Serva mount gssembly

A ¥ B Caution
S e LN

Frog AR b Ty
Cahin .\'uppnrl Lahm suppart rubber

i /IIIIII/ ::'i/

Ih- - A5 .
Adhesive
F o R— b TARY v E 3 R— b IZIBEHESAIT
BELTESY,

Attach the cabin support rubber to the cabin support
using quick-drying adhesive.

Brg. @5Xa13X4ZZ & o2
/’/ Fuel rank
A

SI Brg.sm b 87— g3
SF bearing holder 13

B 2 2.

Hubber isolalors

ATy 2 HL=30
.. _Body mount L=30
| £

5 M3X32PH

M23X32PH
’ \W}"Mames
1 M3X32PH
oAl b

/ ,Cabin suppurl
% SR L N A
% Cabm support rubber

M3X 1275

AY
AT b h
Mauin rame (Lell)

- @19 Brgob A & — W60
.\..\m‘_ @19 bearing holder W=60

A == caution

T

AT L -4 Fuel tank

Main frame—on__ — o~
‘\%—

&0

/i -] | P oz
P /_"_' S
- '
i [ 2 2 ' ‘

Adhesive Rubber isolator

Phdf =i b7 b= AR & b, RS RCHER LT 20,
PRF Y o OMER w BR A I AR AT A 5

Conneet the female part of the rubber isolator and the male part of the frame wogether
and seul with gquick-dry adhesive.

[nsert the Temale part of Lthe fuel tank in the male part of the rubber iselator,

13




B2 —F YOI
Counter gear assembly

B e — A Assy VIRRLS
Counler gear ussembly (pre-assembled at the factory)

Brg. @5 X 13X477

PRy R i
Counter gear 17T

F— 7 —1) — 16T

Tail pulley 167

ya
S mXnpu il
! @2X12 roll pin

pUE A e U N
Counter gear shall

SF Brg.i ik 47— @13
SF bearing holder @13

C w5X06.5X 14

,‘/-

T

Lok

wXI2U— e
W2 12 rull pin

n

Hy A —F YO

Counter gear installation

MAX3IZPH

AT
RUERARARUALTAR AR A A TR RA AR

2

WU F = FN Assy
Counter gear assembly

fry I
’j{”if*\ @

MIX32PH

L)

Set tempararily




ST THEYORE
Landing gear instailation

=
’4\\““‘\\‘\\“\“\
s A AEERAERSAN]
hoed

MAX20C8 .

M1X558

© |

FWgiXauX 1T

o0 e d

M3b A rredb oy b
LM,? nylon nul

.

Y B R O = I S
M3 nylon nut

MY (o3 b
M3 nylon nut T T
Vo

Anlenna pipe

Ao S TR T

Skid pipe cap
R 3
FW 3Xe9X T \
i T “‘\
o \
MIX3SS e FW @3Xa0X 1T \
M3X200'S

\\
/,./‘ \\
MAX200S §
@ ) L P
MIXSSS 7 4 | - L
‘ W adXeVX 1T o
M3IX20CS FW a3 Xe9X1 l \\‘ . -
(b i 25 4 1) M3X2008
Quick-dry adhesive /@\ \ e
MIX388 A
\‘\\ ) T
REy oA SEy 07 '
Skid pipe cap

—F
A

Ao Nai A
Skid pipe

A * & Caution

M3X55S FHHBEISEFRL TILE L,
HOREd L2t {gd 8B ET,

Make sure not to fasten the M3X555 screws too tightly.
Over fastening may cause stripping of the threads.




XA X TR

8 Main gear installation

N 4h F & Caution

AL A R

(@ fo

MIXI2TS oo 4 -7 Mauin masl
b3 m
o] 1
MIX20CS [ ==
U=l & o 7 orkiy ()
(For normal type) .

M3X23CS . i, |
(DTDS ¥ 1 /)i 1T}
(For DTDS wype)

b [l bth
RRETLERILAAN

182mme i A fHH] L <
AR
LUse the holes positicned
at 1 82mm.

MAXASS oo 2
FWa12Xa18X0.2 oo |
M3IX | 2T8 =
A A YA RIT
Col2Xp22X2.5T . 2| Main gear 87T

M3+ {T et b ]
M3 nylon nut

©

K(fﬁ.?)(ﬁﬁ)(—’l.l

LTDS type ‘

2
A

A * & Caution

A=A REwalvglo g L, A P2 2 %L
M4X4SS THga Tt 1.

Completely raise the main mast, insert the mast lock. and fasten with an
MAXA8N screw.

e A RATL P O AL
Note : There s to he no vertical play in the
mast.

A A bR
WA,

A My s s e Raise the main mast.
Titd,

Completely lower the mast lock. <A RISy
" Mast lack

/ “‘.A_‘.@
MI-FA O Fy b
M3 nylon nut

Second gear 80T

S e A e A
i (.aul]ﬂn e Main mast
-
/‘/,/,/ - 7 |.‘ L7 v 47

" Mast luck

M4X4SS @ M4X4SS
‘\\ L = o /"/,
v

- Normal type
& 4 — b OTERE

Q . Auto-rotation drive shaft
' B

é

C mzmzzxz.s'u |
Bro. gp12X16L77 > %7 o
Bearing ¢ 12X 161 one-way

V
I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

| |
I

P AU A

i Aulo-rolation cuse

|

:

I [y

; DAL A

! ! Pre-assembled
i I

I I

I

I

I

7 Cel2Xp22X2 5T

- FW g12X018X0.2
‘ - Jomw s T

I Normal rype

nTNS % 7

M3X20CS
e

M3 nylon out /// %
O I e A

Main gear stopper

- M3X23CS
Cu3XgdiXd.l -

16




A7 vy aSl— OB
Swash plate assembly

A * & Caution

PRy bR IFRAT w227 b— MIEHIZ{WESE U
ICM3CSHELXDAVERFEG. 2PVUEN-THL & FOALRL

© Cﬂ@m KOET,
If the pivot bolts are difficult to fasten onto the swash plate, use
By B By 4 an M3CS screw or other type of screw beforehand to cut in
Pivol h”“ ‘D] threads which will make fastening easier.
© O
RNEE !l/ - (E) .. 4 [L’ ?F[; ]h Tf:;; - IE:
IV DY VL
Pwm hull(E] Ay A0 LB
oy Vil bEL R D Pivot bull lEf-
Pivot holt fD [oRLE ey RN D
/ \ ’ Pno[ bolt T3
G 2 5 )
%er o‘
. L P
ck
Lo Lock
- Vod s bl b (F
LR N N i . e o el
L bR .‘D‘JH/;J g ] Pivot balt {E] '@
How to dilferentiale between pivot bolts. o
\\“
4mm¥ | St .}~ A R (ED

1S e b
Pivor bolt (D

AT
Pivot holt

1)

R b
(B}

(L)

Pivot boll  (E}
Ay Tl — |

Swash plate

74y aF ) MEROREIL

10 Wash-out assembly

A #* & Caution

B e T T U — T — L0
N EUFEELCL S,
Note the orientation ot the wash-out contrel arm.
Brewd Xul8X3ZZ .. .
&35
.D@mmm
L0
MAXT12CS e, 2
M2XEPH oot 2 Mt T Ry R LT A
Waush-oul control arm
) M3X120S
| .
CaiXad SXESF o, 2 Y e o TP N \\ Bry. p4XeBX 327
@ @ Slide hloc\k\ @5 bu]l‘ \
O3 e 2 ARG @
— Ay
o3 ball N
. FUT AT A 5
Radius arm C 6iXudX5.5F A
/ iy |
rﬂ‘ \

o ]
o x

)
X

1.4
1.%

Needle pin 2

2
L

Bre. ¢IX#8X3Z7 |

5,

- F w2XI11.8 k\\ M2X8PH GO AT - A
Needle pin 02X 118 \‘ Ty Radins arm
/ Brg. edXa8X3Z2Z | @3 hall
I’[ !
’ WAy W 2 b= LT

M3X 12C8

Wash-out control arm




Blade holder assembly A = & caution
20N ET,

~,

Two must be assembled.

A \i

Ay b A S pSXAXMIXT L2 ALy Bl b pSX4XM3XT
Pivot bolt adX4XM3XT Pivul bull ‘,,sx_/Lx]\mx? - Bra. afxal 3IX577

Bre. u(aXul IXS77.. O e

O

Bra.goX12A 2 A b ...

[

Tle— NiR ¥ —
Blade holder

A 53 & caution
Bearing ¢6X 12 thrust #1) 7

(irease ) .
. h MIED K& A A MNFEINE W Y
Larger inner diameter  / \.\ Smaller inner diameter

MIXETS > % A e — 1 / /
MAXETS truss AN /
-— e
[ R i
: L,
FWaOXa8X0.5T s '2/ *--\\ / Make sure ta
Tl a3 PR rede

Blade holder Grooves are on the inside
~

Bro. s6Xpl2 A F A |
Bearing #6Xa 12 throst

AROREERLET.

Use the outer hole.

Brg. @hX@l2A 7 A

Brg. a6Xg|3XSZZ

A ¥ = Caution

e ) Bearing. #6X @l 2 thrust

M3XBTS F > 2 &HHTES
& NTU-TDHOEN A L—
ATECGYET., Mo3 &L
WEIICEBLTALEL,

Over fastening the M3X8TS
trusses will prevent the
bearings from rotating
smoothly. Do not over fasten.

M3XETS k> A
M3XETS truss

S—0/JL—FHL 5 —BBNOEIL

12 Yoke and blade holder assembly

M3XEC5

\

AT
%“‘“\\H\\

M4X10CS 2

"0'
© G

M3XECS ..

EWoXeOXOST oo 2
M S

MIXECS A C
N . ]
A * & Caution
0 Fl v w—nv
Center hub

Foosts TLHET LB AEL WL

L @F A NT o e ) B LGAAT
T,

Apply a small amount of oil to the damper rubber
and completely push it in so as to prevent it trom
protruding from the yoke.

C p6XpBX 1.5

G e ri— T A
1Yamper rubber

AE YN
Spindle
/

- KAy —
Blade holder

FW pd Xp9X0.8T

@ «
@,

M4XIUCS

18




Seesaw assembly

/B N

B A

Brovd XuSX324 6 Blade holder
BreodXe X374 2
© H " A Center hub
M2AXECS . 2 -enterhu
© E
M2, ﬁXhC‘ .......................... 2 .
& [m MZ6XECS Bry. e3XeTX3LZ
MIXEPH . 4 (a. O 92eXedXdF {
© 1 ¢ 2@,
// \ ¢
Cp2 0XpdXdF e 2 / S C@K\

Bro. i Xu8X322

Cu2 (:Xﬂélk-l-F

$LEXE5X0.5EW '/,/ A ~]

CoaXxodXOF Bry. pdXu8X37Z

© O

AS A= S e &

3 ball Q >
w©d l] Blg ﬁ‘lXQ?XSZZ.,-"

=)

P
S pz OX@SX0.5FW

M_z.sxscs

Scesaw

@2 6XaSX0.5FW 4)
OO ECRADEDIICHILTLIZEWY,
Assemble in a way as to be able to see the
logo on the top.
MZ.AX150S
\

e R ¥ —

Bre. ad Xe8X 34/ = R 3 Blade holder

F) AL CpzeXpIXoF
" o @

@

¢#2.0Xe5X0.5FW
Bre. od Xad X324

asi— % f =
¢S hall L DS
M2X%PH Y, L
“ Py

G s b .
C 02.6XudX9F = Q. P Bre. gdXa8X377

Bra. 4 Xo8X32A"" BLEXFIXD,SFW

/"'

T, e - - f(
Ll ST LR Cxe /
Ml.\lng A |T|l')l]ﬂt|ng I‘)ﬂﬂ”lﬂﬂ .

Mixing arm

s )
Standard (high-mobtility type)
FRoEE
Autostability type
BHHICELETHMNUMBEERLTCAEZ L,

Adjust position according to preference.




A ZETF— LBROMEAL

14 Stabilizer control arm assembly

AR
Set temporarily

M4X4SS

4 A M2X15CS

© B B 4 Y o

M2X I‘t( 5. [RUTRTR Cnick-dry adhesive

ZAP A GAP CA+
S

[

.
MAXASS oo & SE A A s

ATV A by i
Stahilizer bar stopper

Stahilizer bar

g — L (P 2
@3 ball {with stand) 2

.

@5:f - i) 2
85 ball (with stand) 2,

(e8]

M4X453
Rl
Sei tempararily

054 = L (Fif]) 2
o5 ball {with stand) 2

Tl g2 4 41l
—— Quick-dry adhesive
Bk sAp AGAPCA+
Sel lemporartly o

M4X455- -8)

AR R T R W IR
Stabilizer control rod

AN EICRABESICHILTAEEL,
Assemble in a way as to be able to see the
logo on the top.

AV EDY bO—LT oy K
Stabilizer control rod

Ay g A==
Stabilizer bar AFE T bu— 1y F2sel)
Stabilizer control rod

AFVIN—A b oyii— 30mm

M é\ Stabilizer bar stopper s
MAXASS m“_““im
M’)XIS(,H T -—

Sel temporarily #1ldmm  Approx. 14mm

ARETL— KEROIEL AV DY I T =L k= T Y A A S A YL b
Stabilizer blade assembly LT AR LT IS 2 AL EIRSH L Ta 2 MAXASS i T F v,

To casure that there is no play between the stabilizer conlrol arm and seesaw, tighten the

15

M4X48S while pressing the stabilizer control arm in the direction of the amrow.

Ml o 42 & 41
Quick-dry adhesive . M3X3S5
m ZAP A GAPCA+ . _ AFVA i ; AY LT L—F
LK) 1 S Stahilizer stopper - f Stabilizer blade
Moo owe T /
A '
Adhere
A
Cap /

7 L/

AT A wﬂ\-;\‘/:
Stabilizer bar b o

o7 MTH TS
o4 weight (pre-assembled)

Tl MERO S LATTRET T

TM3X3SS
@3 T MG
ol weight {pre-assembled)

HFNE L Lo TBUACEEY L0230,
e VI A MR A R AR (R R MAAR O £, WA
A . . DHETAELERTHT L AN LA G BEANBY FENT,
A B Caution IR A

AZESZAHF—FL—FO8F - X% || Itis possiblc to remove the \»cuéhl and sct it depending on the desired flight
e}, BOBIZTF—F L EEBOTEH| | characteristics.

BLTLEEN, After a flight, there may be a case that the 3 weight will be difficult to
Balance the stabilizer blade and apply | | detouch. IT it 1s Torced 1o detouch, it will be broken and cannot keep the
A . tape on the lighter side to adjust. balance. Therefore, adjust it with ¢4 weight,
7 & Caution

""" g & CEEENED bl O AFLGTIF S L= FEASET A =0y PU— T — AT THE L,

The stabilizer blade and the stabilizer control arm must be parallel.

20




16 A==~y K8/ T4 v aFT I &I AT v a7/ L— bERORAT
Rotor head, wash-out, and swash plate installation

Y

.

]\‘H)\N)CS .............................
1”){8(.5 ............................... 2
'\f‘lal“)»’}'.“‘"' | |

M3 nvlon nut

© [

M2F o N il 2

M2 nut
—

O B S 70‘)\1-;;??-7 oo b
ek, A AR 7'\}‘1‘
WA LS LT 7 %\r

If the slide hlack decs not move
smoothly, pass it over the main mast and
move il up and down unlil it moves
simoothly.

& 1 A SRR 8] )
Fig. 1 When in high pitch

Ty

¥ E3mm|
wap hnm '

Riclins hloack

e— / S B S A R

-7;?;‘7\,u/7:;,

+
F T nmT A T A4S
Centerhub <3 2y 207G » PR AT LD

k Install the radius block with a
Amim gap from the conter hub,

Slide bluck {Fig. 1)
i
Pin
-2 TR &
Fig. 2 : DR
@ |- ”

el
AV T L — | ﬂ
LI RA 2/ |
Vi AL b I
Swazh plate™s upper
pivot bolt

AL L |
a7 )
ESl s B b

- LI A
% Td%tﬂ TAYE
T =PI S L0, 7
ATTE uldn B M2XRCS

[ —
ST
;‘j?

(Rl

(4-23
TS T T | R R T |
pLda e gy

Eooking at the {uselage Irum above,
with the upper and lower pivot haolts
of the swash plate aligned with cach
other, rotate the radius hlock so that
the stabilizer bar is parallel with the
fuselage's central axis and Fasten using
the M2X3C5 bull» and M2 nults. {Fig.

)

Precise phase adjustments depend on
the actual flight.

Swash plate’s lower /|
pival ball /

A GG A
Stahilizer bar A’

AA":
A I NOH IR

Unit™s central shaft

BH':
AR B At
Stabilizer bar

M2+ #
M2 nu

Mk {1
3 nvlon nut

N

"\mxgcg s ® i uvasmay

A STV

7 Wash-out

AT e T e — |

"y Swash plate

2]




AL ME Yy FLASA—-OBAT
Collective pitch lever instaliation

BroodXalZX3.577 2
®)
M3XI2TS 2

@ (mmm

I R e TR
Clevator shaft

Ly BE e FHOL b
Colleetive pitch belh
b

5

1 Logk .t
M;XHPH A

[ es AL

Collective pitch Lever {Rightt

M2XSPH oo | , e
s ball TL Ry T
G% ! Catlective pireh lever (1.eft)
! !
N SXu !
G. F\h:’ @SXalOXIT ;
e, ! s A B N
FWOSKa 10X IT o 2 ; -/ Bre. o8XeZX3.522,
© / |
P T 1 OO | /
\wﬁ ball LA R d L (R)
Collective pitch lever (Right)
A = & caution -
S T N C i 2 PR E T 1 e

d% MXI2TS
] ot
RERA RS S

s : %p:lb’/‘_‘/“f“'"bl‘
Collective pitch shafi Coltective piteh holl

\ |
H EURN
MO EFALET, M3X12T8
Use the outer hole. =
Gl i, 307 7 /‘\ﬁ‘«//IIPM A= TN A TS0 T AN S HPM T o A ey
18 19 1 7R A ] FAC I T BN RIFORKITNE R b ', 4 LEm &

R S I VA Jfléf)" LA AR TEIN
The assembly instructions in sections 18, 19, 33, 34 and 35 are separated inlo lwoe sectiens with the

33

34

instructions or the 3 class engine HPM normal type at the top and the instructions Jor the 50 elasy
engine HPM push-pull type at the bottom. Afier verifying the type of kit purchased, read the corresponding

instructions carcfully and proceed with the assembly.

O ILART0A 5 A hrr MR B AL P
Hype, mieran, elavatar torque lever azpemaly

ok engire HFY

0T75ATLHPM/ — 2B 1S
‘o = =" 30 class engine HPM normal type

E I

¥R TAOL TLA—A-FLALA BHE  [WiaToo
E-type, gileron, elevator torgue lever assembly

5077 AL Y HPM Sy a7
" 247 (@& r—7)
50 class engine HPM push-pull type

22




SV HPM / =447

vy

~

07721

8
o
P
—
=
E
=
[=]
| =
=
o
x
@
=
on
|
L]
o
o
5
(& ]
]
[3r]

1B/ Ay /I ~N—42—bhILTLIN—OHAL

18 I-type, aileron, elevator torque lever assembly

0YIAIVY U HPM/ =T 4547

30 class engine HPM normal type

/ a5 — Il
@ (o o5 ball
MIXRPH o 7 MIXsPH R L A
/ AT e Lk Clevator torque lever
@ O /’f Adleran lever //'f
w3l 7 7 ! ’
A5 ball N I
whai
e MIXKPH s ball
T R R M2X8PH
. I-type lever T %D . S
' M2X8PH : ) '
o/ ‘ AR
! . S ball
. \ . |
: 7 ANeY M2XRPIL
L pSEL 1 5
v @A bali w5 ball 5
: 2OMAHLTET, 5
' Two must be assembled. :

5075AIVS Y HPM Ty Y 2 T4 T
50 class engine HPM push-pull type

18 XB/ITNWA/ILN—F— b I LIS—O

X-type, aileron, elevator torque lever assembly

509 FAI Y HPM Ty a7 vadT
50 class engine HPM push-pull type

oy
@
M2XBPH 16
M2XSPH s o0 o
@ O < w3 ball T L i
gk — 1 16 % - Adleron lever
#5 hall R . / S A .
AR @ P Pl ¥ - Y Li— Lol TRIC P LT
N A ng%}ﬁ‘p{- . L Elevator tarque lever ((:‘; T-type piteh lever
/ asd— L =
o pall PROTEEALET.
. -
’ A Use the middle hole.
L D M2XSTH
s A e A
45 hall | 4
XML si—R o i %@
1% X-type lever R ! !
MTXSPH usi— Il e | !
) uS hall a5 i— - \" f‘l
o~ 5 b "
{a o8 pall G ! M2XEPI

’ T sl
- 2

XML v —1.
K-tvpe lever L

y
Gl I
a3 hall
MIXEPH o
[ERE
@5 ball

. . M2XEPH
A * & Caution
RO ERCER L TL
FEw,
Make sure to position the balls
properly.

SR — i
S buil

o

wi— L
w3 bl

&
[REE

@3 ball
M2XEPH

o
p5ai—

5 hall

o

TR E L
T-type pitch lever
MIXEPH -

pailic il W
o5 ball

M2ZXXEPH

|
LFS]




18/ T)00
I-type, ailer

19

077ALYYHPM /=T 547
30 class engine HPM normal type

T AN—S— NIV LIA—OBRST
on, elevator torque lever installation

s ™
. ad XX 377 M2oXHCS LT L s

BroodXags X374 i) L FWAL6X0SX0S Afloron lever

o @@ '

MZOXBOS i | M3 £ 115w b S

M3 nylon nut I
U0 Bry aXa8X377
|

MAXI2TS e, 1 @

M3t AL Td oy b 2 | Drg pdXu8X37Z7 |

M3 nylon nut /

/ -
© | ’
1AL 21 B T LS — e N LA —

GW @2.6XasX05 |/ T-type lever - _\I—Ilcvumr np-quc lever

A * & Caution

ITLaA—%— Py Lri—
FARCRYE

to the elevator lever. .
.o

T
Elevatar lever

Rl P 1)) S i RN AR Bl P & T B

Install the clevator lorque fever perpendicular

el F = MLy L=
Elevaior lorque lever

ik, L=

M3+ 0O Fy FEFDHTE S E Brg. B
L. I1BILAA—pEir i S 5FREMI S U X
ToNBLN-—DH G & E>1 &5 TRDR
WEIEHTLFEG, IFiL /5
If the M3 nylon nut is overtightened, the | I.tvpe lever
bearing may be damaged and the I-type lever
may stop working. Stop tightening when there
is no more play in the I-type lever.

adA) [ewou di auiBua sse|d OF

ALIYELOE

ow

LYy &AL~ WdH”

XB /IO /ILN—-4— bV LISN—OBft

5077ALYV U HPMT vy a7 347
50 class engine HPM push-pull type

]

Bre.pdXa8 X327 ... 4]

O

r
MZAXEUS |

O (o

M3IXI2TS
M3+ f3 23 v b 3
M3 nylon nut

Bra.gdXa8X3FZZ ... 2

Aileron lever
FWa2 AXwAX05 N

L g

Bry G4NGKNIFZZ ) ‘

M2aX5CS

My u o
M Enylon nit

“o

~
Bre. odRedX3ZZ

NEIL o sv—

X-Avpe lever R
e

Ry ol MaBX 37

R I N AP
e Elevator sorque Jever

MIXIITS

Mt firs+ o |
M2 nylom nut
:

q
Moty lever L

MIF (T
M3 iy lon nut

A I B Caution

ARIAT]

© H

AT
|\\‘\\\\ } \‘\1

LLos—=%—}bNZ2L2i—if, LLN—

M3X25CS L |

© |

FW a2 6Xe5X0.5 .
U @ bl

$—LN— R WEIT S L IR

3 CodXod-6XE/
, E U .
R A :

Bip, pdXpEX 377

Install the elevator torque lever perpendicular

.
STHIE L

to the clevator lever. .
MIRL5CS Towpe pich lever

M3FTAAFy hEROTELEBrg. FWRL . XBIL /A -
B h3TEMFHYET XRLA-DFIE o 12E
CATHROMIEIEH T EEn,

If the M3 nylon nut is overtightened, the bearing may be
damaged and the X-type lever may stop working. Stop
tightening when there is no more play in the X-type lever.

E O R S
Flevator onque lever

h L WAH £ 44 TY 6L 08

adA) (|nd-ysnd WdH 2uIbua Ssep 05
/i

LyEnLT




F—Ir— XERO AL
Tail case assembly

~,
BraodXel IX477 2
CudXuBX2.5 |
MZ2OXTOPH ... ... 7
M2t s b 7
M?2.6 nut
W aSXaTXO 1 e |

: A
M2 k-
MZ2.6 nut

A AR T MR A T
Belt pulley 161 (shatt attachcd

= Brg. 53 Xp 3X477.
/.
,/
L CaSXeEX2S

- i SISy TN
@ 7 Timing helt

s

Bre. e5Xal3iXd4ZZ

F=7 — AR)
Tail case (Right)

T e AL
Tl case (Lert)

M2 6X 10P]]
I
‘Set temparartly

A F E Caution

A 3TN IRYBREEY . FX &
FULEWTESY, BEOREL AV ET,

Do not bend or scratch the timing belt in order
to reduce the risk of breakage.




A & ¥ Caution

— LNy 3 L TERDHHET

21 | | Z VN
Tail housing assembly
. ™
D @
M3 AT
BreadXaX4 2 M3 nylon nut
M2XH(JS
I ” ) ~

- o,
O O
Qo
{ EX uS 5i— Mo
LX 95 ball{with stand) E

BreadXa®? 7 2 b
Bearing pdXpd thrust
T T - BR L Y (A)
LA
S
7
¢

___________________ 2 Tail blade holder

FWed XpbX0.5T

MZXEOS 2
’F
@ (oo /
M2ZXIOTS e 8 .
! M2 9 b
] M2 nut
! e
/
/ e

J

e
wm
MIS O by

’HX 1505 .
M3 nylon nut

M.H SRR R
M3 nylan nut

@
AT 2

EX ¢57—
EX 13 ball (with stund)

Tail blade =87

S

7= 7L — I L-87

e et

Tail housing

M3XI5CS

g

s
' RIEZ2 DNV

Larger mner diameter

Bro. pd Xed

T e AN A .

I'ail housing AT A b o
Hearing gdXpY

Rre. pdXed A 7 A ] thrust | ‘F /

s . ’,‘/

@ 2o Jy ”:’f

,fﬂ'

-~ Bearing. ¢4 Xu@ thrust
Smaller inner dizmeler
AN

Grooves are on the inside

AT KA Hals SN
Muke sure dpp]y g,rcu\t‘

- W ud X6 X0.5T

Brp. gdXa9X4ZZ

M2X10T8-2M

T MAX15CS
wE - (B
(RI

L

B P
T‘ul blade hotder

E1l > ¥gl.5

F—IlEyFTL— MO
Tail pitch plate assembly

Wy F S L= b Assy TR
Tail pilch plate Assembly (pre-assembled at the factory)

SO P p X6
Grooved parallel pin @2X11.6 .

i

W F L= b

AT A
Slide shaft
Tail pilch plate
\
E1) - 795 T
H-ring 1.5 “‘\“‘(?g’ “‘\_\

H-ring 1.5

e A i i
“Lail pitch link - Frring #1.5
\ 4
& L E T e2XI s

- Grooved parallel pin p2X11.0

ET > ¥al5
" E-ring 1.5

Brg. poXeg I0X3ZZ2
/" FW 06Xe8X0.3T

//‘,
FOMGTE e b (D
MG nut (thin type)

, /
A e e /
Tail pitch link e oaXel0X377 /
L > FlS
/
Wl - Yy F oL B

\ d%
W-type tail pitch plate boss




SN TEOBRT

23 Tail housing installation

A 7+ & Caution

A I & Caution

Lo b L EA I T TR O PR
™ Wt L F AR LT L 2R,
Align with the shalt’s indentation and Taslen.
Make sure to apply screw lock adhesive,
Browd XeBX32Z .. 2 ey L e A
Tail housing 7
@ I] B
MIX5SS” P
FWadXpoX0.5T o 2 T B S
o Tail pulley shaft
R k
© B
M2.aX8US s 2
M2XSPH .o [ WA R M3X0.3
Guide pim M3X0.3
@. O F— e o AT L— T Assy
@55 | Tail pitch plate assembly
@5 ball ] ™
U M2.6XECS
A MIXG S 2
Guide pin M3X6.3
©
MAXESS s 1
—

F—IEvFHAFEE. T
FoFTL—bOIJIZBESLD
BRI T EEL,

Instail the tail pitch guide pin so that
it fits into the tail pitch plate’s
groove.

- FW 04X06X0 ST

o Bra o4 XeS X377
et T —
Lever collur

AR VA L S P
Tail pitch lever

V4
/
4 w3 Ai— b
w5 hull

M2X8PH
A

Bre. adXp8X3ZZL

T T — LA OB

24 Tail boom pipe installation

A I = Caution

F— I F— LN TFDIVEF - —ZAORBOMNE
ICI3AATLEZLY,

Align the groove on the tail boom pipe with the
protrusion on the tail case and insert.

1
W‘l’
-

7o Nesd o Tl A A
After inserring the tail pipe, (asten completely. !

F— = Lo SL=6Y5
Tail hoom pipe L=695

27




Tail installation M3 nut @
,/’ IS ..,

> M3X32PH
I iy A
MZEXI2US2 s 3 .f,’
@ . {7 / -
(i /
& o
i o
MEXI2TS e 2 g
@\“ ‘\“\“ \\ ‘\‘\L‘\ ‘\\\‘\x“ ‘\i\ \\ \\‘\x\‘ ‘\“\“ \\I‘\‘\‘ ““\x\‘ ‘\I\\“‘ “ ‘J
MAXIZPH oo, 4
PR A= SR
@ A Rudder control guide
M3F 7 b o 4 ’
M3 nut

h.

M2.6X12TS-2

TV = A8 4 L6935
Tail buom pipe L=695

R R T
Timing helt

~

e -
% v A & caution

: L 1 213NN ME. FS4)—%T
S g iy b M3IXI2TS BHLTBLEVERECEY ST,
Rudder serva maunt With the aid of a screwdriver, spread

the timing belt by pushing on it lightly
coming into contact with it as little
as possible.

2. NIV FDOEEAAEEELET.
Check the belt's rotational direction.

F—NWT—LT L — RSO

26 Tail boom brace Assembly

M2.6X10CS ... [RTUTTUN 4
MZ.@JJ_ i |‘ .......................... 4 M2.6X 1008

oA el

Epoxy udhesive

M2.6 nut /
A ¥ B Caution

FNT LT —AF—3FNEBT ‘\
IARFEERATEELTCLS L, & ORI et 23N MZAXHK'S

5 3 - 8o gy Fpoxy adhcsiv il & ~
= l.b LA ERORAESHED oy A "‘4" Fo N T LT LR
HUET. é\,‘ "T'ail bosom brace
Attach the tail boom brace terminal with

epoxy adhesive. Not deing so may e
result in vibrations. G T AT — A — Ik
Tail boom brace terminal




o7 | | BROBMH

Tail fin stabilizer installation

A E B Caution

e

Feflos s Feloba PO L 5044 L5 IR T (0
S
- [ustall the 11l (in stabilizer bell (L) accerding to the illustration
FWa3XaPX 1T s 2 : below
@ [FVRIVTAIIN . H FW p3Xa9X 1T Front <
MIXFSCS oo, 2 M3X35CS F
v B At 4
Inelined
M3XTRCS s 2 IR Ry
‘Tail fin stabilizer belt (1.3}
@ “‘H\\‘ \“\“\\”“\“\\\‘\\\“ R . .
AR sy ML)
MAIX25PH s 2 Horizontal tail fin stabilizer  Tail fin stabilizer belt (L)
M f 1y b6 \ .
M3 nylon nul e 5
N J |
|

M4ty
M2 nylen out

Y P
4
Foo T A T R T

Tail hoom brace

M3 FA ks s
M3 nylon nuts

T

M3X IRCS o

Rl e
Werlicul Lail in stabilizer

A iz & caution
ChETOBRMUATATORIH . BEICHSHAEH
Twdd, BERELT{EEL,

Check that all screws instailed to this point are well
fastened.

29




g (110} - v
Engine assembly

28

A F & Caution

O |

FWudXa7XO 1T

BHTZ2I VP 7ALLE2T. 750 F
NN DPNTOSFTOEEPREEVET,
The number of teeth on the gear attached
to the clutch bell varies depending on the
type of engine used.

©

Q5 88050 i |
O ring 55050

?‘l

[+ T

a2 AN

[ !
qb e

504 % A3 ]

FA =1 77 v -Fo0L (0T
Clutch bell with attached gear (1077
for 50 ¢lass cngine

MEXSCS e 2 /// )
o } 1/

&.

MIXON - 5 o 4 VIXSCS_ @, W esXeTROAT

M3IX6 countersink sucw e
0V Y7 88050
O ring 55450

@ (i

R RN A |

FA AL Gy T (9T
Clutch bell with attached gear (9T)
for 30 ¢lass engine

M2XBPH ... 1
M2F v b | - . . e . - . .
M2 qut (M i sl BT LA 1= ) NS4 Tk ML)
Drive nut (included with engine) l Irive nut (included with engine)
. - U B T
® O s S
z: :J Jat i | FW #6Xp13X 1T FW ptiXol 3X 1T
. & &
BT
Grooved

T AR
|
Flywheel for 50 class engine

s R
A F E Caution

ERTHZI Y932 (LT, 7
AR —INDOEEFELY)ET, |

The shape of the flywheel varies
depending on the engine class used.

" Couling (un

o
BEED pxema s

Bty

Lack

TV AEGT Y
Py —EERALTCEEN,
Use the supplied washer

VA I e

M3X6 countlersunk screw

LT A =30 T A

A
Flywheel for 30 class engine

BEOTZ 900 7%
FHLTHOAAET.,
Fasten by using a crank
lock sold separately.

ISt DTy
Py —E&ERALTE
BN,

Use the supplied

for the engine. i

R ST

Lingine mount

M2F o b
M2 nut M25 7 |

M2‘nul

/ Id
y L M3X12CS
i
M3X(2CS | MIXEPH
. .‘ !
st /
/ #5 ball /
/ /
/ ' /
M3X12C5S /

507 9 AT XY ()5
50 class engine {sold separately)

30T T ALY PR
30 class engine (sold separulely)

washer for the engine.

TV Ty
Fngine mouat

| Y
| M2X8PII

-, {
05K = i
»3 ball

/ o

7
3 @;
L

M3X12C8




29

Engine ass

e 1% kv

embly

o
—

T
AT

(S(hF. 2 57 =k
(1f nsing o 30 class engine)

3

M3X 1208
5 C a3XpSX4.5E

AT
\\‘\‘\\J % 0

AT
@7 AARAITALIA

(300 3 2 @35
(I using a 30 class engine)

N DWW
MAXAS8S |

M3 1. nut
.

M3XI2C8 4

CodXeSX4.50 4

M3ILUFE 7 b

b
MAXIBOS i 2 @%@ N

A F B Caution

3] Ep S B S
Weaoh 5,

engine used.

0T T ALY VDT
If using & 30 ¢lass engine

The pusition of the holes varies depending on the

TR DR

S0V AT YL e DI
It using a S0 class engiue

MAXICS 500 - 2 daky [y
H using o 3 class engi
MAX28CH (301~ L

1 using a3 class engioe

WAE e -
M3

M

Battle FPro-assembled
\
Qe
g Lo A B ?# Ltdﬁi?ﬁ" [
o - ML v b
R A T MILU DM
nileld : @

55 F )
Clutch shali l .

AG—=F —Fdr ) LT
Starter coupling

",

M4X4SS

e M
Mipple

A
Silencer

AR

A & ¥ Caution

M4X4SS T DA v Ml frdotr Lo
AN TN VRO ARG AR

Align the M3X4SS serew with the [-
curt indentation and completely Tasten.

D# o b
D-cut

MAXASS *

Yy

v

C @3X0SX45F |
i\

MIX13SPI

M3X(2CS
* & Caution

Z-KNE-BRWVIFLTL
VEE D L —LHRAA LRI
BERMFI T EE N,

Remove the needles temporarily
and reinstall them after attaching
the engine to the frame.

A iz & caution
WELNAL TRT IS —Tlvirv—n
1 7ORECD2VOTR 2ESEICLT
CFEEW,
Refer to [2] for the fuel line and
muffler pressure piping.

B S o b A A 2L BB, e T2 0

PR OB, ok b et L

DR ) T T e TRIEES T LTS,
If more power is necessary for flight in the air, make adjustment by tuking

olf o balfle and O ring. 1f baffle and O ring are Laken ofl. apply silicon
caulking agent to scal the moftler.

31




30

 — R OB A 3 = caution

Servo installation

RTOBOAHEIOA y FHFDE
hl k3, FELTEED,
Fasten the screws making sure not

M2OXI6TS (4 0y L 20
M2.6X16TS {washer attached)

to break the grommet.

Tl — F —H =7

r

; i Throttle sery
A F & Caution rottle servo

Elevator servo

S M2EXIRTS (g h
' M2.AX 16TS (washer attached)

S .

el .
SIS M2ZX I6TS (M)

H-FOREIZER
Note the orientation of
the servos.

. MZeXT6TS (washer attached )
3 AL L AIPM S — e L E A
301 cluss engine HPM normal type

S0 FAL L IUPM T e Ty A7

30 class enging [1PM push pull type

S TY AR
Aileron servo
N

M2.6X16TS (1 1) "
M2.6XIOTS (washer attached)

Pirch servir

. A iz & caution
sl b PISATILY Y HPM S =TS FENITATI Y HPM T v a7 L&
Servo plate 17Ty FH—KOBRHECEHFREYET.
The pitch servo installation position varies for the 30 class engine HPM normal
type and the 50 class engine HPM push-pull type.

A ¥ & Caution

AT —KIZE2TH~K T — b ETHFHG LU 288 é /y EvFH—FRiintAa2ERET KT L -1
3. Y—FOEESTFZHIVM T EEW, THIAT. Lo EeEELT L&,

If the servo interferes with the servo plate, remove the part Tightly fasten the pitch servo with the servo plate
of the servo shown in the diagram on the right. without using a metal eyelet.

A & caution

. ZA—Or bO—JLH—FKEREROBIZ./
X7 N R—ERFFTLEEN,

Install the noise filter between the rudder
control serve and the receiver.

. A = caution

=l E T O E AR
Fantiany UL i
LU,

\ When installing the servao, use
[ the lower holes (shown by
157 M2.6XI6TS (& black circles).

Rudder control servo M2.6X16TS (washer attached)




BEWK. ¥ v OFORS

31 Receiver and gyro installation

N A 7 & Caution A # & Caution
e AR B ABHAAS SN E S, ]| TR0 BRI, BT
MEAXI2US o 4 f/ﬁfﬂ@ﬂ??)ﬁ?ﬁﬁﬂ%ilﬁofﬂﬁ”f( f;é %ﬂﬁ@iﬁﬂ%ﬁ“f‘ﬁtﬁ%ﬁlﬁf( 7=
W, BL,

The gyro sensor has a special orientation when | | Before applying tape, make sure the
installed. Install it according to the gyro's | | surface is wiped clean of dirt.

instruction manuai,

A & & Caution

XHAT bRICRERE LRy FU -2 BRI BT BPrE0E AR VRS
BiC{BATFEE WL,

o Al CERICEZNy TV —OHA LT, 2D 7 FPRICASEVESSHU E
Ciyro sensar T 2GSRI AR ICARAR A AT M EIoTLI FETL-HH EEFEL
TLREEL,

If the receiver or its battery is to be loaded within the
mechanical mount, wrap it completely in the sponge so
as to prevent it from moving.

Wi - s Depending on the size of the battery, it may not fit into
Double side adhesive tape | the mechanical mount. For such a case, wrap it in the
sponge, set it on top of the mechanical mount and secure
it firmly with rubber bands.

T I R &
- Gyro mount

By

Mechinncal moum

SRS 51—
Receiver hattery

Tl
Receiver

Aol Lt
Sp|)|}ge

MIX17TS

%f

Switch

CAH L
Meclanmcal mount

Tk A e
Serews inciuded with the switch

imian

KK




32

O—%—Ay FEOU L F5—2
Rotor head linkage

Rud end M2X12.5
p

Wy Mo
Ruod end

oy ol FM2XI125. 2

J

TE L LAY LUy ¥ e

Mauxing arm rod (2 sets)

S5mm

F140mm

2 T70)
Approx. 40mm .‘

oy -1 B2 by
Pitch rod {2sets)

Py Ko
Rod end

_ Frnsmm

iy FUL FM2X12.5
Rod end M2X12.5

Approx.(l.smm

SR AL AT

Pitch rod

THFL AT A0y b

Mixing artu rod

SRS T
.«/P“Ch rod

g ST —2n0u
Mixing arm rod

A # ¥ Caution

Fl— FERAHE EEIC Ly F &0l > THHR
EITVET,

After installing the blade, measure the pitch
and readjust.




Rl AN IO L0 bl 30 7 7 ALY HPM /=25 (7

Al | 33
;‘; o Elevator linkage 30 class engine HPM normal type
E "
> 5 T Lom s
-l\ E - -~ Clevator rod . - &I
= m
E E &
T % M2XBIPH e | CAM3Imm Approx. 43mm
AN
P ,
N | O L
HS mg—f D 1
rl\i g 2 nul
™
N (© O
2R @S = e e |
3 hall
T ML Wi 2

Rod end
o

< SO ol L=66
S Douhblc link L=6&

J_l/&—- g ¥

% Elevator rod

G A R

Screw included with the servo

33 TLANXN=2O) 25— | 5077 AT Y HPM Ty Y27 hd47

™
Y
‘m m ] r
;:\ 8 Elevator linkage 50 class engine HPM push-pull type
Q E _ Al Y ¥ iZsety .—— 70mm »
~ & - Elevator rod {2xels) @;I : \'\
- 11 i)
™ § . i48~Slmm - Approx. 48~51mm
= = MIXSEH 2 LSl 4 24— kT B D E PREOFIN - TS R LT 2SS
J\: % The Jength varies depending on the servo. Adjust the length according e the instructions on page 36.
*:\ ] B o .
N CE,, M2F 7 b o 2 oY =60 (2set) - .. B — __A & & Caution
HS M2 nut Link L=66 (2sels) -
T"( (2] ‘
PR 37 Smm Approx, 32 s-'
N PIET Il e | 3= Smm PRIOR, AZamm
oo
s

u:i lxall
EX a3:i— b L e
LEX v5 ball

| R Sy R
Ki(nd end

XAl Lo L
Xetype lever |

FRICEBRELTCEE L,
This mark signifies the
lower part. Exercise
caution when installing.

=R A /f ‘ A Elevator rod
Screw inciuded with the servo

35



7

* Y

Up

=
Muode |
SRR A oy
Pasitioning of the transmiller stick

T— 0

PvTIodc 1

RO AT vl =
Ay B AN D — kT I,
A== I Ares o E L
A O ME D e D L A
k=g T,

SR AT A A e — b
F/AF) Al L N R s T TR ) RS
oy Fosfetta BAEL TR0,

- With the transmitier stick and the trim
ar neutral. install the servo horn 1o the
serve according w the positioning of the
#5 bull attached ta the servo horn as
illustrated on the right.

- ¥iew the unit from the side and adjust
the length ot the elevator rod 50 as to

1 3o

make the swash plale horizontul.

fDuwn oy

M2
. MZnut Af LR
- o _Servo horn

Fa Neutral
‘Lock

M2XEPI

©5 hall

A
Horizontal

v

.
7,

T o Neutral e

T o

A

l L ' Down
LY

~ Neutral

A

~.p Up

Lo
=
o
2
w»
w
@
=3
2,
=
<D
=
0
=
3
o
=
3
=
—
-
=
L1+

~TYLL08

a“a

71

L&At~ NdH

Leck FX 1653}—‘“

1

AT
Down 57

EX 5 ball - - i e -

Servo horn

)

(i

el | T—Fl
Maode | Made [1
L AT 1w 2 Of
Positioning of the transmitter stick

BAGRa AT 4w eA o — | N
TR AATI e h L[]
L AL XMLt - e T -y -
O R - R G S P S L e
=Rk — ;}‘)ljw,b FrLN——
W Wy L LG & RS
o LA L LA, Amny Kol
MR, RO v FiR A& R ¢
CHEBU

With the transmitter stick in neutral, make
the X-type lever and the elevator torque
lever parallel to each other when the trim

is in neutral as per Fig. L. Adjust the lenglh
of red A first and then rod B so thal the
cenler of the serve horn and the center of
the elevator rod's rod end are pecpendicular
with each other (see Fig, 2},

A i# & Caution
ALBOR&EIY—FIZL-
TREVET,

The lengths of the A and B
rods vary depending on the

servo. IR AU

7 Neutral

M2X8PH ‘*(j\

M2 nut

w5 =
73 hall

e

3

M2F v b
I\{[E nut

» Ry

M2X8PH

IR
Horizontal

" XHIL i |
X-type Icvcg' l‘*
\ o

T

L
Down
BT
" Neutral
. TS
. - Up

L R
R L=
-~ Elevator torque

lever

S

AT

Parallel

=

adA] |Ind-ysnd j4H suibua sse|a og
LIGULTALLNDH A AATYLLL08

36



0IFAILY  HPM/ =T 31T

IOy b=

A | 34
; @ Aileron linkage 30 class engine HPM normal type
2 =
i r.{; . i
J\ E []m Adleren rad

= 25mm
= | M2ZXEPH oo I - .
TE OB 10
o
NT © ﬂ - -
;;\ .E M.}!’ / l‘ JEUUT ORI | f‘i?:,“h'l'lm Apprnx. Amm
;_\i g-, M2 mut

@€
¥ oo
(| -]
o~ ;mﬁ:l.—:fil L e 1 Y ] =6l
23 @2 ba Double link L=a] "

—@_
I L P

!kRnd end

eraL) e L,= [416]
Double link L=66

/

T T T
Adleron rad

-

AF =R oy oL
Screw ucluded with the servo

™
~ - > = N rta R
w |34 | TNVEZDULGT—2 ||077AT7 HPMT 72T N5 {T
= &l Aileron linkage 50 class engine HPM push-pull type
~ =
= ‘ I
= A P 1 % L=bbt(2sel)
[N ( !
Ny (frmmm Aileron Tink Link L=66 (2sets)
™~g MIXEPH ..o, 2  35mm . . Somm
E = 0| i
I
Ta| O [ ‘
A M2 5 2 ) - Py ;
N g M2 nut #127mum  Approx. 27mm F32.5mm Approx. 32.5mm
O
H 5 @ O S T T N 2set)
~ @2 . Aileron rod ( 2sels)
™ & WSE T e 1 40mm
oo U5 hall j— - - B
23 |@ O ClL———20)
~ i o
l[—'§ "jg‘t])‘ I B | FIE~20mm - Approx. 18~20mm
1X ¢ ba
: FE S MIAIE B kOB

P38 OIS CLEE L T AT S

D o o The {ength varies depending on the servo. Adjust the

Rod vmi- T e length aceording to the instructions on page 38,

A = & caution

NI =R
Xty lever R

EFICEBRLTCEE L,
This mark signifies the
lower part. Exercise
caution when installing.

JLI I PR = PR
Aileron link

i
v 1l=66
Link L.=66

A

mrr oy el

Adleron rad
A R A Y

Screw included with the servo ™~ @@’

37



[P ]
=1
ERYS oy a
) ) N ™
Il Neutral ! Mcutral He—fih—» M2 v b
H Servo horn M2 nut g
N !
o ; =1

Right &

M2XPIH !E;:tlﬁ " TR NN AR

Rear view illustration

Muode 1

AT T IR SR A Y

Positioning ul the tansmiter stick ' ) . - #:
Y . L T

jJ\ | - CUTr ' 7

Horizontal

[ ]
[ )
T
AN
>l
H
— A
3\
=\
o =T
=T
- =
= RN
§ |
=4
b
R
A
\JO

Left
M
" Neutral

4i

%

RO AT A w F AL T, A
Az ]-;'L6’J|Ij iR — R GT
Mﬁ A e A ORI A L AF-R
[ s S NV . G 5 e

RIS T, AT o T - FATACT
EA B i P ST s I N R el L

i iy i1

o
7

N

AR

'

With the transmiller stick and the irim al nevtral,
install the servo horn 1o the servo accerding to the
positoning of the @3 ball attached to the servo horn
as illustrated on the right,

- View the unit from the front and adjust the length
of the aileron rod so as o muke Lhe swash plate
horizontal.

13mm

|
|
i
-l

B S T

. " RX psdi— e
1e5r H. _ Exusbal 2
H H Neutral ﬁ H Nculml Pk . >

Servo hum . k

Mzt oy b KO MZX&PH

.r 5 —‘ H\—‘ M2 nut @ @

‘_ _bﬁ’w gﬁ i _’ﬁ Rear view illustration
™% Right Left \ Right &

m R -

: i M"XSPH @5 ball L ' L

S E— kN ' _ : e . ner

Mode 1 Maode 11 s g AR yae S ST :
sheey 2o« A B Horizontal : a

Positioning of the transmitler stick

ATYLLOS

L

.

M2 b fh e L2214
M2 nut

&£ WdH

-~

adA} ||nd-ysnd dH auldua sSejd 0§

ALT A

Neutral

1

' ~.J Right

HEG AT (v v PNT R
S b Lo, e L AL X
PEC S = N PP TIRE < S D o i
- S i SRR N T TN sS R WP IRV 7D
0y o FHL R RLAERAT00T (205 X
G, ANy PO S SRR, BT
RIS amtE LT sy, ‘
With the transmitter stick in neutral. make the X- —
type lever and the aileron lever purallel (o each :
other when the trim is in neutral as per Fig. 1. I
Adjust the length of rod A first and then rod B so Aileron lever

that the centcr of the serva horn and the center of ) '
the aileron rod's red end are perpendicular wilh

cach other {sce Fig. 2).

A 3z & caution AN Pacallel - \5 '

ALBOREEH KL E->TREVET, Y SRR 'i
The length of the A and B rods vary depending s : : ‘
on the servo. KRR 80

ere

TR —
X-type lever

.

£111.5mm
Appmx ll Smm




~ 35 | | V7T 7EVFOI T | R anad etz i)
- Collective pitch linkage 30 class engine HPM normal type
= T . .
i cﬁ T /{',‘W‘f r A = % caution
< - ~ '*’“'“""L":“““ Ao a0 e L
‘ i SH13mmEIMICL TL £ &EL,13 k)
= = ChdERRRDRELBNES,
T M2XSPH 1 Um——— Mount the @5 ball within 13mm from the cen-
A - > ter of the servo horn. Mounting it further than
3?\\ E} F22mm Apprax. 22mm 13mm from the center may cause problems.
H M27 % b |
< M2 nut
I~
N ©
[ ot
e T U !
@5 ball
(RN A A 2 A PR B SR She TN
Rod end ) Collective pitch rod

s,
.,

e R N =) N
Screw included with servo

CT\ 2 o - — e Y o ©
- 35 AL 2T 7EYFOD) =2 | [50772AT0/ HPM Ty 27347
= § Collective pitch linkage 50 class engine HPM push-pull type

™ &

A=l N L o0t P radu sk . : : ,

= R A S S BV oy FAl =00y N (25et)

:;\\ _g' Em Collective pitch rod Pitch serva rod {2selx)
™ g M2XEPH el 2 g Hhmimn 25mm
E; @ (O;'I B }'_ _____

N - Tro ) e

N\ M2ZF o 2 -

N2 M2 nut f£22mm - Approx, 22mm

ol

Hsl | @ O

,rri Bl | e 2

o~ % 5 hall

=]
=2

[ e ]
\Rud end Y,

LI S TS S LR
Collective pitch rod

A % caution

B =R — @ @5F - LI (WL, o
Wk WA13mmEIRICL T A2, 183mmi Y
KE(HDLEFREORRAELYET,

Mount the @5 ball within 13mm from the cen- 7 A
ter of the servo horn. Mounting itfurther than | Vv -r#F—+m - ¥
13mm from the center may cause problems. | Pirch serve rod

R o by 73 o L7
Serew included with servo

39



A i = caution

A il

_Lack
Servo horn
By FROEFERDT4AN-VIIK - THRE g
LT EEn, M2t | A maxsen
BB EICE v FARAEFITENT LS . M2 nut
Sut the pitch angle in accordance with page 4. \@ ' m‘S’l'f* I
3o not set a greater pitch angle than necessary. @5 hall
H l I )
o - \ 7oy 7
klﬁmi‘ ?Ffﬂi__“ﬁ
- s + 4y o, Nentral
Down Py
T T = Vo e
Maole | Mode 11 * I\r:ulml

PR HEOY A 1 v DR
Positioning of the transmitter stick

R Ry e AT F @i,
9“5V+P“*®”Jﬁ—*,fmmu
WL E LT R,
)
TGO T — ‘z"wn:'zaﬁc; 0% 1 &
LE A SBIERe - 57- RO TS

oM T AL E iﬂm -

When stick on transmilter is al neutral. adjust
collective linkage as in nght diagram,

Note:

Set the transmitter’s pitch curve at 50K, Do not
input the program from the separate data sheet at
this time.

Yo

- Down

A #* & Caution

#— k= ORIAL. BEEE
FEELT,
CHRBCESY—FF— OBk

BEA—N—LE—-EREVLOE
BRLTLEED,

Fh. WO — Rk — A E
ALAEWTCEEL,

A damaged servo horn may
cause the helicopter to crash.
Use the thickest servo horn
available from the manufacturer.
Do not use thin servo horns.

Al

Horwzontal

o
Down
o
- -Neu[ral
T
Lp

Ca
S
2
-1
o
7
1)
S
2,
=
G
=X
-
=
=
o
=
3
o
-
=
=
@

ChEAL—r WdH 7 A4 TY L4 08

o

A i & Caution

I e

Servo horn

o FRORERSTMN—F L - THE
LT,
BBEEFLEyFRERFTENTES L,
Set the pitch angle in accordance wilh page 44,
No not set a greater pitch angle than necessary.

M2+ v |
M2 nut

k1 = v

Maode 11
AL E I ) =S
Pasitioning of the fransmitter stick
CEREOAT vy - A YA
F/TC I N I R b N 41'@@){#,%:& e b
A, LT oS FRRELTA

L

i
EfEREO Yy T H— T OETIE 0% ME
LEd s —s—o—taryus s L

BIOmE T A E L F2 A,

With the transmitter stick and the trim at neutral,
adjust the ¢ollective pitch according to the
positioning as illustrated on the right.

Nore:

Set the transmiller’s pilch curve at 50%. Do not
input the program frony the separate data sheet at
this time.

S M2X8PH 5 ball
Yup
‘ iy o Neutral
Down
T
Up

T f i
a ¢ Neuvtral

A
Down

A ¥ E Caution

H—Far— - OEEL, BEEE
HEEEY.

CERCESY —FRE—DEX
BEA—D—EH—FHRLBEDE
FALTLEEWL,

Fi. WO —FR— A
ALENT(EEL,

A damaged servo horn may
cause the helicopter to crash.
Use the thickest servo horn
available from the manufacturer.
Do not use thin servo horns.

A

Horizontal

12.5mm

e

12.5mm) Neutral

Ll I
o i Down

LLWdHZAZTY L4508

8dA] |ind-ysnd |NdH suibua ssB|2 0§

LT

1o

44



ry

20y MILOY 45—

36 Throttle linkage

f/_
@ (o
M2XEPH

N kSN

Fu.‘,'ﬁhigh

H | |

M2F 5 b | "
M2 nut S y

d o
@ O 1 3mn ' /
T | RS |
@3 ball

Do Fnr Bl 2 e \

Rod end i

I
Direction of the
nose of the unit

v ,i@‘ Luck

M2F o F | = S

M2 mut @ (3N A’}rXRPH
Al —= o .‘55;“—"1’

Servu horn u5 ball

"i’/ll Nl |
A e R P R N

'

7\ RIS ENR= I
% Throttle rod

=R Y
Screw included with the servo

ATEy ST W
Throtile rod BOmm
4 - S

T T
Tantle apoted prtien Theatke wpened pania,

i L
Newp, | Ay 7L
" Carburelor
./ g
///

Fa ALy
Curbureror

29 AR j
L \“ AU AL osi— f i\
B’l,) Throttle lever /

. . Z j

A
DBt kA S I T S0n L Vil L Y —
AU IINESEIS0R T, IO SO AL LA A0 s bl
B L O,
30¢% i the center point hetween g campletely opened and complately closed carburetor. For 50

class engines, the carburetor's nnddle marking represents appeoximately S0%. When sel 10 50%.

adjust the thronle lever position so that it carresponds with the positioning illustraled in the figure.

xI'
Parallel

T
Full-high position

7 f
Neutral position

Tor P w A e T
Engine stop position

.“\ . \‘ _ 3 | . __'I
LnE Nkl B

T— 1 - Fl E-- M

Made | Mode | Mode 11

(0 P 2 B NGB S L LI — B = e BIF AT bl Lol R R L 3
Adjust the positivns of the servo homn and throttle level so that they correspond with the
positioning illustrated in the figure.

YRR A PR e e T AL i, R b b s — AT e 1
Gokailo Ay Moy VoRSETEL, A0y BTy FAENA £
Adjust the length vl the throttle rod and install it so thal the throttle level is at its full-high

pusition when the transmitter's throttle stick is at full-high.

) "

CE— I
Mode 11

FOR =
Muode 11

[ B]

(

KT [
e 1 B o
1
B -
Mode [ Made 11
3) VAL R R A G AT = SR A

RO ATy P RT e B e A=

AT MAT e St o i 5 A bR
T ATV
IR TRVL AR
4T DPA

AT OB LC B R, FEE 70% - R0%

%

With the transinitter’s throtile stick and trim In slow posttion, make an alignment by the slow
values on the transmitter. ..
Futaba ATV
IR TVL ADJ
Sanwa  HPA
-.in urder to get the throttle lever campletely on the slow side. Standard values: 70-80%

T— Rl
Madle 1 Mowde ([

L

41




SE-DULTr—3

37 Rudder linkage

-~ ™
M2IXEPH i
M2 b |
M2 nut
@S 0 |
@3 ball
.: R 3 e T B e S =695
s B T 2 P s —ras
Rod end Tail boom \!)Ipl. =095
. |

A i

Servo horn
@. P

g
M2F v b g ° Lock
M2 nut @ (2. ‘ *

;o Sy i

wi:n- N
u5 hall M2XSPII

Uy sl
Rod end

Uy Na.x R
Rod end
t

\
\

FA =TI ST =y Fo[=642

Rudder control rod 1.=642

- R E O A

Surew ineluded with the serva i i A
) Neutral M [FEpva
Right Lelt
Neulral Meutral
I T Y
ST e i S R
( m @) . H‘[ ‘
T i : 1; L i- I_L_A {_. L
4N |_' 1 A 4’ 4
Lef™ |77 Right Leﬁﬁﬂ Right
i o
Made [ Maode (1
JEAT
=il — s T =Tl AF ey, PAZi—RF 0
Serve hom: neutral Transmitter
stickfrim: neutral
O S P G 5 : s T 3
il pitch plare ¢ Right Tl S = LT ISR LT - 3OS ()
) - E | , f ) Paositioned at 3% to 59 to the tail boom pipe (imtial setting)
e S Y
BT KN ] * Neutral ) ) - ‘
Dircction of the nase of the unil ) BEFARI I YT < SOu SRRl | T A ) R G A B
T BA LML E
et

- L ST ~ Becuause it changes depending on the number of rotations when
Tl Ll P b A

L - i . hovering, lirst [Ty the unit and then make adjustments.
Tail pitch lever Top view illustration = d y it




38

AA T L—NDHEI:
Main blade assembly

M4 nylon nut
R

e N
T\'\“‘\\‘\\\u‘\‘\\\\\\\‘\\\\!l
MAX3IACS e, 2
MAF A2k b2

G A A T -

Waoden main blade

sy F A /
FRPA & > 7 L— |
FRP main blade

M4F S b
M4 nylon nut

K

Apply tape

A4 L — F@Os A%y £ .
Balance the main blade.

BOTT S, PE MR B

or decals Lo the lighler end.

A # & Caution

AL TFL—FRB{(BIPTLICRVEMOATET,
Fasten the screws so as to let the main blade move freely.




EyF/Z20yv MILOEETE

39 Pitch and Throttle Setting

15w Pt Pitch setling
RO LTAE S S A L This data originated from the use of a progranumable tansmiller.,
MY e L - *Varics depending an the engine, fuel, mutfler, efc.

AN 1

Gieneral guidelines.

‘:E_f K17 [moden &j&'ﬁuf{tli}rui;l Arit) v e 750 - R D T by
“;}““ ~ Hovering L.oop Raoll Aulo-rolation N
jﬁi‘éhﬁ;i“fa}’,ﬁ 8~ o ::;:/jj TN esew 85 -9 L
- :J{H)o{vliri::ngj- 4.8 ~ § 3 | 0 1
i
wn ‘io;i.[iﬁ ‘ -3 4 -5 8.5 ~ ¢ A

WA RN = FERRIEL TR,
See atlachment Tor transmitter dati.
A & Caution
BT OFR—RE v F457— 3 (2513-040) EFEHL T FEL,
Make sure to use only Hirobo manufactured pitch gages (2513-040).

ARk BTN LR = e A L L= SO S ER0mm K A T L
Lift slightly and measure. P e T LT F A — il £

(ATl Fad Ly b BT 4.

Install the pitch gage at approx. 80 mm from the end of the main hlade having the
stabilizer bar horizontal and measure with the pitch gage.

(LU the main blude slightly and measure.)

#80mm
Approx. 8thum

A 7= & Caution
O — & —Bl&E8E 2000rpm I FTREAL T E&w,
Use with a rotor speed of 2,000 rpm or less.

Eoy R R Pilch curve setling
s o s N R B dLI A IR AT S Far the setting method, refer to the instruction manual of the transmitler used.

deast) 7 JIZEY i [N D R R N s I
Auto-rotation

Hovering l.oop :
oveling 0% ! 100% Rall W% | - 100% 100%

e S / )
S // 3 }/ S50% / S0% // S04
- i / - gy / - T y - A / -t (8

| -
| 0% 0% 0% . o 0%
oz Crman kol : ; S

" N NN TET LFier Lo f17ees e Tt T TEedrbe f

R T S A SR ; LT CRRE N (RIS D e ARlew Al ATiei
Stick - Low Stick s Center Stick < 1ligh Stick - Low Stick « Center Stick : High  Stick = Low Stick : Cemer $tick - High Stek @ Low Stick : Center Stick < High  Stick - Low Snck : Center Stick © High

[l

AT b Throttle setling
N R b S I A SRt o [ F T N DA RS e o (This data originated (rom the use of a programmable ransmitter.)
WL L T =LA, *Varies depending on the engine, fuel, muffler. elc.
B AT /S G General quidelines.
s o ek D FookUeFoY g
THovering ) Ol 0 ! . Auto-rotation
= 100% 10 | 100% H00% o0
e L ﬂ I L.
" ‘l\/.af
S04 30% S0% S04 0%
/ |
] (0% (%, (%, O 055
oo vy P T R IR L i Fraromtogeportad RFertiOe gFe0n |y sk ARV AN B L) BV - AR

RN E RS R £ SIS RN S DI COEN A T SRR ST B IR ' | R L g b
Stk s Low Stick : Cenler Stick : High Stck : Low Stick - Center Stick : High - Stick : Low Srick < Cenmter Stick : [ligh  Stick : Low Stick :Center Ssick : lligh £ 203 ho)[F B T4
Fngine is in idle position or off,

A\ = = caution

COREF—RNEEyFH-TTT, This setting is for a common pitch curve.

(A Ea-27O0FRFERABDEOTT ) (Obtained when using a programmable transmitter.}
T BB BH TII-FLLoTRELIBEFHYET.  May vary depending on the engine, fuel, muffler, etc.
T34 RELTHBLTS EEV, First fly the unit and then adjust.

44




FyE/ Xy /E—OMT

40 Cabin and canopy preparation

Ty O
Preparing the cabin

N TN O WAL 2 4 R RV R Al t DY | S g Al SO

Before assembly, use a cutter 10 cut ofl unnecessary sections of the cahin.

R  E
Cabin

KRV
Washing

Sy R THRG R,

Wash the cahin with soap and water.

45



a1 XyE /Xy /E~-ORT
Cabin and canopy installation

FrLy -0
Assembly of the cabin and canopy

K

w2 YT
Make ¢2 holes.
P

™ FoAls .
Cabin ﬂ Ak e

[ . . 7 Snap pin
h PR P B N : P

M26X6 M7 A Ll 8 A :'i % Caution Cabin damper rubber
M=.0X0 truss AFu S EBRADMERL & T8 :
e MR T2 MIXvEH N~ :
g?;:_ | TLEROALEITT, ‘
L IR ) e ki . -
.;‘\]‘“:p ;m; T e = Use the snap pins only in the back. il
For the front, insert only the cabin Inside
damper rubbers in the body mount.

FoF =
.-~ Body mount

A b L BN T

Cubin damper rubber .
. PR , o
; o 5

MZAEX6TS-2 | F 4 . e
M2.6XOTR-2 truss P .
[ e S . =
‘ T )
g @.. ‘ o
LGN A U U >
s Cabin damper rubber -

Ay S
!Snap pin T e
. e 7
| &5 He Ay i1 b

Only in the back. o2 W .- %

Y / ¢
M2.6XATS 2 7 7 o
< M2 6XOTS-2 truss 1 § e

e

A }, 7 (d‘ 2 b
Snap pin T Vi
R T 7 : & ‘,"/ﬂ
‘ ac g f\ L e
Only in the b uic. i @ I N\

; . )

M2OXETS 2 - A F Y - TA |
M2.OX6TS 2 1russ Cabin damper rubber \

46




FH—=ILDORETT

42 Affix decals

IRy - VR BFL Fh xR TR,

Refer to the packaging to affix decals,

E R T
Cahin

\@L(R)
mhh\”ﬁ

CD/ B T logo
, : LR
Aol G foer B

Horizontal tail fin stabilizer Vertical wil-lin stabilizer

7 K4 X Advice '

KEDFh—ILEMoBIlE . TH—ILOREE ¥ v E
OEF M -k, HTROBSEAGT « 2 F
T ILEEN AT —HERESITTAEIL,
FH—ILOUEBRSHFERICEY RAEFEFTEIC( L
DOT, ENMIELCEBIEHTEET,

When affixing the large decals, apply a thin layer of
soapy water or commercially available wind-film
affixing spray for cars to both the cabin and adhesive
side of the decals. This will ensure that the decals are
easy to position, won’t form air bubbles, and can be
affixed beautifully.

T —
Decals

o ST et
FZ IV WA =

o
F’T’L\\l W\W&\\ o

§ dle raaesngapour

N Parsan - g 1Y 1

oo BT

47




3. 7741 MR Flight

A g A PV e — L = — AT s L

El
MITt IR e PariE L, A AT 2 A R AL A B,

HFOE R

Ay by £ -Con ko iiaes, O ek AL T AT E o
EEAEWNELT N we, SRR L O ok L SRt

s
fIL o e Afi T A RS S ( G S TRENES T D &
-

A

TDIEFR

WITE BTN LER

G

P A
RIS, RIS Sl L i

A Caution

The airfield

Places where the unit
should not be flown.

Near people
Near buildings
Near roads, railway tracks. or power lines

Az
RITHIDEEED A%

fo DA TREE T A, b -
Friowvd B, EAmL WD A h¢
AP 2N A e Y AR

AT X e Y T I MRS B s A R G R /RS T A

R

FERIE L € 1S,

A IE AN W N

[

RLXE

R S Y [P 2 M PR

A A
W B T A N E

T
At L R AT e BT R T e

The helicopler’s main and ail rolors spin at very high speeds. Make sure to
follow these instructions Tor a sale and enjoyable light.

Transporting the unit

When transporting the unit Lo an airfield. secure it in 4 way 5o s 1o prevent it
from falling aver, Failure 1o do so may resull in the breakage ol the components
which may compromise flight performance and salety.

ACaution

Checking the unit before flight

Check that all of the serews are firmly fastened. New units tend o have
many loose screws. Make sure to cheek them before every tlight.
Check that the transimitter and receiver batteries are fully charged.

Safety measures

To be prepared in the event of an accident, we recommend that you tuke vul an
insurance policy for radio controlled model aireraft. For more details. contact

your dealer.

48 www.rchelibase.com



Before leaving for the airfield

H A BAETIC

i A

F7AAE ¥ Do an imaginary Might frst.

O CoTHIEROBRFRE L AEROBE EHREICHARATEET A .
RICIEHI RIS £ D IC4 D TRIEGEY

Familiarize your fingers with the movement of the rudders. This
is the basics for maneuvering the unit. Practice repeatedly until

Lok A A R i B T GRS oM DR
e S|P & Bt S A L P SN S it A e T

i BTN N PR
Bif £ phi |
3. IS A=

All— e R R LA AT T Y

£

(ESE-E0 R A I B A R N AT VIE R

BLED. X0l L g )y

4 Hd o Lo

LR AR

EAACCH A, RO IfE TR

Wy RO RN,

your fingers move naturally.

1. Place the unit in the center ol the roem. (Make sure Lthe power is turned

ol

2. Practice the operation of the stick while saying out loud, “aileren left/

right”, “rudder left/right™, “clevator up/down™, “throtile high/low™, elc.

i

repeatedly until reaching perfection.

This imaginary thght practice methed is very effective and should be done

4. An eflective practice method is W record some operalion commands in
uny order with a cassette recorder and 1o play them back maving the controls

as yau hear them being called out.

Maode 11

|

ol

T lri— -
Clevator

YA
Lp

e
Down

|

#
s

T —
Rudder

5
Lett

1
Right

H

Rl Pl )
Aileron

#

Lett

'
Right

AT s
Throttle

L)

Y ’f
High

49




T4 MoHPEF LD
Axs

Let’s go to the airfield!

A Caution

A4 e

PR S g

o UM USR0S
£ 4

b IR Do E A
IR

W Check again — Are the serews tirmly tightened?

T Are the transmitter and receiver balteries fully charged?

RITIBICH WS

Af—i% Caution

When arriving at the airfield
& G {74l

® (Check the movement

PRI LIS ITE
i s i

J T

W Uy A avER A Ty e

Turn on the ransimitter Turn on the receiver and gyro

OFF 14, el
Reverse the above order e wrn off

o BAEE, AT 0 2 AT O T,

Are the rudders moving in accordanee with the controls?

RSV BRTHRATVAALSVLES,
[T TOBEARMOF 15 7ELTLEEL, |
. BADEI N RERFICEATH ALY,

increase the risk of danger.

B U RS, RELLSE. RMFrREUVKERETTY .,

If there are others operating radio controlled model aircraft at
the airfield, make sure to check their frequency and tell them
what frequency you’re using. ldentical frequencies will cause
interference which may result.in mishandling and drastically

Yo T TR OB G TR A R E A £
Perform a range test following the transmitier’s instruction manual.

T2 T A REND AN

< l‘n:;ﬁ >
<Filling the fuel gggk>

e e

To fucl pump

<« Z—=FIEHE > T
<Needle valve adiustment> T

P

R
To engine

Preparations prior to starting the engine

1)
fl & 2 v~ ¥4
Tar fuel tunk

/

PR e A R AT L G

we

ik

T

+

AEAL G LA L
7 ERTNE vz Rt S

(e A AR Al S A A

i e R A S S
Separate the silicon tube at its joint and proceed with relueling.
Be caretul o prevent dirt from entering the tube. When the
tank s tull, stop refueling and reconnect the joint.

h

ha

N

Z-FIPHRERED SWHFAY
TE, LN ET,
HICBAU TE A EMEFE G,
IR EY,

Qpening the needle valve too much

/

Fob gt e F b

“ E

N B Y O I Pl (I TRE wili flood the engine and closing it
(I o e D BRI TR too much will burn-up the engine.
F4

i Completely close the needle valve.
2 QOpen the needle valve 1.25 1 1.5 turns. { The extent

to which il is opened depends on the engine, [uel.
cle.)




IT B EFIE

Starting and stopping the engine

A # & Caution

BECRL/ > K> TV ARG OB EEEL TREN,
FEROBICA1 vy FEANET,

First, check that there are no other operators in the surrounding
area using the same frequency and then turn on the transmitter

followed by the receiver.

[ I o B A R 4/ LI S
T4,

SN ST N P (A /L] VIR S

1. Set the throttle stick at low and the thrattle trim anywhere between the

center and high positions.

AR

e

2 vl sy i, b9
g IR,
2. Connect one end of the booster cord o o [.5Y
buttery and the other end 1o the plug.

A #E Caution

AE—F—v e T FERF T
FTTANXFULATANDOEOEE
ALTCHEEL,

Use a starter shaft which has a
one-way hearing.

—Ji &S DL
SR

Conneet one end ta
the tip of the plug.

A FE caution

TV FHIT L R
BEVWEAIZLTTF &,
Make sure that the clip
does not come into
contact with the engine.

/
AAEE

Trim: high

A Caution

AO0v BT 17
ERAO—OE

The throttle stick is in its
lowest position.

3

AT —F—% AT — 7=y F 1] =12V ML (018 A
P EEELI . Ay —F— A== v 7 &L o
UIREE b S FLE N -

4 O—F = Fa ol b FOopd AY -9y — v 7
REd AN FIIS LakA, Ay =y — 2Rl LY.
5. LW eRlamie, vy FEIPEZET.
Ay —F =i, Hr T Andd i T,
6. O ¥ NEMEZFE, TR0 Pl LE
4
Tou—F -y FefEicdf Ay M) AERAT-
LA, Tyt A ST HELT T,
3. Conneet the starter to its battery (12V) and check its rotational direction.
Completely insert the starter shatt in the starter.
4. Hold the rotor head lrmly. insert the starler shall in the coupling, and lurn
the starter.
5. When the engine starts, stop the starter and remove il trom the coupling
always keeping a firm hold on the rotor head.
6. Still keeping a firm hold on the rotor head, remove the plug card,
7. Sull keeping a firm hold v the rater head, check il the engine stops when

putting the throttle trim at its lowest position,

Gy 54y b AR LT

TS,

— RN DY) e
1A LT R &y,

J L0/ ’ /| Wthe engine doesn’t stops, separate the
| = =] — —

fuei pump’s joint and let the engine run

‘ vut ol lfuel. Readjust the throule's
linkage.

- Then readjust the linkage so that it

will shur oft when the throttle stick

and trim are in the lowest position.

) A E‘TH;‘Z)
Decrease the trim

A F%E Caution

A—2—~Av K&l
) EohE,
Hold the rotor head

firmly.

M3 Y Do
Connect the other end to the
cngine.

.5V i
1.5V battery

A % Caution
AF—F— %X T TH
. AZ—H R
LEF-THs5ETLT
T&u,

Remove the starter
only once it has
stopped completely.

SRS IR ST A
Lt e
TP LTT S,
Remove the elip from the

engine alter it has started
running.

51




FS oy X TERE
Aaxe

Adjusting the tracking

A Caution

NS v % o T OB R CT 0T RiEH 5 10mBERA T &L

£7.

Since adjusting the tracking is dangerous, do so at a distance
of at least 10m away from the unit.

ooy ML AT o A, L s S T e AR R AT A L ]
PR NI Ot

12— 4 — il & S v W E

S 2] Al X S R RrcR A
2fcovr AR DAL OR E A, AT
p L A ST

dEit S R T e o Na el LTl §

I

ML R

T A A R ]

A LR S L — B - 0y RO RS R L
P3NV F R N

R: fiLroa iy 2 L - - the ek 3 e

AN AR S BV

s

1. Slawly raise the throttle stick to its high position and stop just before
the unit 1ifts-oft the ground.

Observe the rotation of the rotor lrom the side of the unit.

Cuarelully observe the path of the rotor.

II'both blades appear 10 move through the same path, it does not need

I

adjustment. However, it one blade is higher ar lower than the other.
immadiate adjustiment of the tracking is necessary.
3. Ihe tracking is adjusted by wrening the rod end of the pitch sod.
A: Plich rod ol the blade spinning with a higher path
—
Reduee the length of the red.
B:  Pitch rod of the blade spinning with a lower path
—>
[nerease the length of the rod.

ACaution

FZoXTFrenTuva CRBORAICEY ET RIS SE
TRELRIELET,

bR TRBEEITEHETEI—E. TN TTOE T
BAH45~5 2 TOEPEELTTFAL,

Incorrect tracking causes vibrations. Repeat tracking
adjustments aver and over until the rotor is correctly aligned.
After having adjusted the tracking, check once more that the pitch
angle is approx. 4.5 ~ 5 deg. when the unit is hovering.




VAR SR} - L
Az

Hovering practice

ACaution

BBEICAOUEWVLWIEEEELTTAL,
BREICEEMFA GV EEREEL T T A0,

Make sure that there are no people or obstructions in the
vicinity.

T BTN T T — BRI S AT I R A A
RN PRI A S X IR LT R
Glosn) o b ik s RO RS dTT)

PV A S ST A i el B S

Completely extend the anlenna.

Z0 v MIVRMEOBE
Throttle operation practice

Step. 1

|
0 e

=

—

Wi Bk ATy b A Slowly raise the throttle stick
Ty 2 E A PP towards its high positlion.

S

@ [n arder to fly the unit safely. you muost tirst practice hovering
extensively. This constitutes the basis of Night operation, (“overing”™
meuns keeping the unit in mid-air i a lxed position.)

RS L L S AR RONGET I0m O G eg e s DA
RS e W

When practicing, stand approximately 10m diagonaily behind
the unit.

WAL R LA, Ay B A
Forow p e h kP TR
- N =R

When the vnit begins to lift-otf the ground,
slowly lower the throttie stick and bring the
unit hack down.

HEhd [P s, A0y B RReRk
HamgizottL e,

Continue to practice raising and lowering
the unit from the ground until you feel
comfortable with the operation of the
throttle,

53




INEOY » TLN—2—ZEOHH
Aileron and elevator operation practice

A & Caution

~
e~

-
=

| Al g o Pl g & [aFfa,

2 BERATI A T A s B S i
ERNT L AL ¥ Ay A L
Bl LofiE L EA AN LEL LD,

1. Slowly taise the throttle stick.

When the unit moves in any direction back, forth.

left, or right, gently move the aileron and clevator

sticks in the opposite direction to return the onit to

”

Y 4

!~J

its original position.

BESFBOTLE AL, BFAOY RLZAT v 8T
F. B#hd ., IS UBEEHEOHSEFCESL 7T * B
LELLS, 4. 860 BICHATLE 206 —B %
AEMAE WErSIMCHEVDEIAINEDE, BE 2 BH
LEL&3,

If the nose of the unit moves, lower the throttle stick
and land the unit. Reposition yourself diagonally
behind the unit and continue practicing. If the unit flies
too far away from you, land the unit, get to about 10m
behind it, and continue practicing.

T4 —BIEOHES
Rudder operation practice
I ALy NILAT (v adsd kb [TE.
20 BEEAAECE S i i E e T

AF o R L L me i S
[OR
- A

NSRS - SR S

Slowly ruise the throtle stick.
iy e 11 the nose of the unit moves left or right, gently move the
rudder stick in the oppesite direction to get the vnit back in
its original position.

Step. 3

.; :\ [}
nm O 000>
[

o=

HEERL EBBOREET S

Practice circular movement

Step. 4

STEP. V- 3ol D o e NS iangile & FiF A 5 Humicl /
Ak a i TN CREEN L o BRI AMEAL EL 2O,
Aficr you feel comfortable with the mancuvers in steps 1 to 3. increase your I
accuracy by drawing a circle on the ground and practice flying the unil within

AL LA RE AN AR

that circle.
The more vou feel accustomed to the maneuvers, the
smaller you can make the circle

o=
RN ]

AUDARMEEAT, NV TOHEBET S
Change the unit’s direction and practice hovering

Step. 5

N

/
\ !
N / I
~ e
;N - __ - /
. _',/

STEP. | ~ 4 & [apo ddidd L7, By b,

(RN R

RO R i D S

STEP 5-1

STEP.

-4k
TR, R AL DL ) LD STEPR.

Alter you leel comlortable with the maneuvers in steps 1 te 4. stand facing the
side of the unit and continue praclicing steps | 0 4. Alerwards., repeat the
same steps standing right in front of the unit’™s nosc.

STEP 5-2

54




&MU LOHAEE

Adjustment of each trim

ATt P AT o SR ChE TUTTO0E L B A 1A Slowly raise the throttle stick and just as the unit Tifts oft the ground, you may
A, b A G A E . SR e lsEd DBt natice the unit leaning in dilferent directions. Use the trims to correct this,

5T,

[, 74— ) L

FefSA%R & TR S B F DAL B A
. Adjust the rudder's (rim

Just hefore the unir lifis-oft, the nose. ..

e Ak YT
Symptom . .
Trim adjustment
() @ )i 2 b A E )Y TEAY,
Turns towards {a} Move the trim towards {a] (left)
(I @ LT~ ¢ Folacd ) s,
Turns owards (b} Move the (rim wwards(ly; {right)

2 T lL— A= k) AR

[£-r1] [ Moder |
PERASE & LA 3 ook L EAT L AT l
2. Adjust the elevator’s trim “J]\ (@) ‘
Just before the vnit lifts-off, the body. .. Pt { e L/- S M 3
; o] oh,
fi AR l‘\ﬂh” *\SJ \J“;H A
L L AR ER — == e
Symplom R AR ) K i
‘I'im adjustment
|
€ @HFINI < FUAE@©UT 2 7) (I8,

Turns towards (€) Move the trim towards (€} (up}

ORPEECEN NP SOTE RIS TR
Turns owards (d)

e et S

Move the trim towards (d} (down)

KT PR s v B N I 24

|-‘E—|~“| | | Mode |
BAAYEE EAYA D o A ETN IR AT

3. Adjust the aileron’s trim IJ L J L
Just beflore the vnil lifts-olT, the body. .. S~ - /—\ ( -
! a
[T \‘O‘/J I]\O/ \_/H H\,
Ak ‘U\ 7 — [=
I ¢ }‘ 1) A ﬁl“t[?é = _,E-EI,_ - =
ymptam ‘I'Tim adjustment (&) () ey (13
€ DI~ ¢ UL EEA AT,
Turms towards (£) Move Lhe trim towards (€} {lell)
ORLRCIRaNEI RS R s EDE) BT
Turns towards () Move the trim towards {t} {right)

55



754 MED MT TR HE

How to eliminate troubles during flight

R F&A FOE: 53
Symptom Cause What you should do
AT g Triafun ey F oy Fll L LR CECw | YTy FOEER R CHFT oeFL S
Tracking Qut of alignment Lo, i XoR AR Sr)

Adjusiment using the pitch rods has
not been done.

Adjust the length of the pitch rods.

[ A
HIERR AR (L7 Low rotation
1T-- - i

Rotation of the

ATl MO A
Pitch of the main blade is high.

o 0y ekl g

(Fr29i) 2 7T — ¥ a1 AS0rpm | )
Adjust the pitch rod. {The rotor should rotate at
about 1,450mm during hovering.)

rotor during
hovering [Tdishe s

High rotation

A T e ROy A
Pitch of the main blade is low.

SR SN A LA T3

R/ LT =y — TR 450rpm < oy
Adjust the pitch red. {The rotor should rotate at
about 1,450rpm during hovering.)

) I T S S S AT T

Aty ]

The tail sways left and right
during hovering.

S of Ll
Sensitivity of the

Vv O ATILL
The sensitivity of the gyro is low.

WEEE A T E T
Increase the sensitivity

The tail sways left and right
during flight at full speed.

gyro
A N I AT e A OEIATE REEEE TR T
i The sensitivity of the gyro is high. Decrease the sensitivity

MRS TRl E 17 Eat I GO o Gl 0 DN A2 o A F: S AR 11 [
Lo BT TS Al Nl YT iR

Should you still have some doubts even after having tried the above,
stop using the unit and consult your dealer or Hirobo's Engineering
Service Section.

A - RESE

ey 74 FASE L iR L ARTRRINLLEE LU = T
MR

Hthenflii i B s o L
S N E DR A EE
R L, s O AT

TR LA T B R
DA EHA A, T
ST O T N e

|

e ,‘L»'f‘g'fj;}‘,'
Lo
TR S RPN AT S (AN St N DR a SR SN
: : PLT P 3

Fazdpe by abio, A4 1 w5 ai OFF oIk

Ao 7L -

IERQE IR [t i
3 ) L O W b e BB TS A
LC 3

ik FledREE T M Loy b BRI T L

S R PR AP

st s v A d A sl e R
1 e
B

ST TR L THERIY

RN B B SR T R G — 1 T 1 il
R R AV B v Y

RN

TRV T,

TFE I TR G

~EB L TR

Cleaning and storage

"I After finishing your flight for the day, follow these steps when cleaning

vour model.

21 Kever use water 1o wash any oil stains ete from the unit, It may result in the
radio controlled device mallunctioning or the rusting of metal parts. Wipe
with @ soft cloth or spray the surface with aleohel and wipe the stains off
lightly with a soft cloth.

31 Remave all remaining fuel from the tank and store the unit with the carburetor

closed.

L3 Make sure to remove the main blade and wrn the switch te the QFF position

when storing the unit,

{33 To reduce the risk of discoloration or distortion of the body, make sure not

te store the unit in dircet sunlight or in a car for long periods of lime.

1 When sraring the unit for long periods of time. follow the steps above and

stare in a well-ventilated area.

Disposal and recycling

Mauke sure to follow these sleps (or the disposal of old parts when replacing

with new ones.

- Remove all remaining fuel from the tank and fuel tine, cte.

- Scparate objeets according to the substances they are made of.

- Used nickel-cadmium batteries are a valuable resource. When disposing them.
make sure 10 take them 10 o recycle shop.




T W P REE A RN ) TR L AT

L,
£7) L?!u\.

KENEH T F - 2 2 LU R u,

Should the unit not operate smoothly rom engine start-up W hovering. check the lollowing items.

T EE) b

Does the engine start?

YES NO EAWEF LY
L Basic items to be checked
Clilnl 5972 LRI 0 E A Y T Ry 2 AL s T A T s
Dises the engine tun continuously? 2 A —v =y FU—id, KBENTVGERIT Loy ¥
30 A ¥ =@l HEACE LoheF s g
i YES |[NO 4. S FudBerF e s
fEYR Symptom ¥ 5 A0y Rl L/i- A EF
F T ORI Y g (A7 7 2o Kk T L
TR 6. 77 7‘7)51ij1.'f'-f?;tb*7’{:7‘ R .
Engine staps just before hovering oo LU Ty Fa =L T v F T B AU VERASTE AL (e Tudi e
Foou
. BE7 oy T I T andh Tt e
9. I DN EBE T v F o s Y
S TO Y ERdeTL . AY — ¥ — Ty Yyl AL F T,
1. AT b o L. s there a starter battery? Are the booster vords well connected?
3 4 Pk T G R 2, Is the starter battery tully charged?
1 AA o= VRS oo b 3. Is the starter turning in the correet diteetion’?
[ Adjust the slow throtle 4 Check the opening of Ihtf: needlc valve.
2. Replace the plug or fuel 5. Is the throtlle Icver. moving .correcll.y?
3. Check the apening of the main needle 6. Check l.ll.al the engine plug is \\'Uz'klrlg.t:.urrecll)"? .
valve 7. Check if there’s any damage to the silicon tubing or if there's uny pressure in them thal would
hinder the smoath tlow of fuel.
8. s the fuel filter clean?
9. Is there too much fuel flowing inte the engine?
— Remave the engine plug and turn the engine vsing the starter 1o blow all the (uel cul.
fEHK1  Symptom 1 v

EA Il v £ S b | P
Enginc stops when the plug heating is
removed.

fEfR 2 Symptom 2

L <Inda LTIl Z &,
Hnginc stops after running a short time.

[ 2 -3 h OEkEE

(1 A FELad i EMEAT ATEeLET S,
OB T o m
1. Adjust the slow throttle.

( 2. Firmly hold the rotor head down and let the engine idle.
3. Replace the plug or (uel,

L ARy bLAF 1o 3P AL ETA,
2.
Slightly raise the throttle stick or teim.

A0 A
3
1.
( 2, Adjust the slow throlile.
3

377 SR
Replace the plug ar luel.

49—
Fowle

K LT8R kbR

BE BT F Sy

Try again.

yau do

I( it doesn’L work no maller what

A 4

Consult your dealer

57




4. X > 77} > A& Maintenance

BE - &L 5SS
In the case of a fall or crash

Y

WA O0—F—

Always replace the main rotor.

y
ERBLTCZEW

__ FrwFEIr

h 4 Fruwil
HEBD At M XL A D
Check each section. Check!
Parts are scratched or broken.
YES NO

Ahan 3z
Replace the parts.

Check point
S AP T ==l A
N L DAY DA
I
- Benlt stabilizer bar
- Benl or denled wil boom pipe
Bent rudder control rod

Axdy Fea iAo

* 4 EF v
RIS GTSA | B
Hovering flight e o &
Uhere i CFRedud o 5 & fpdos 40
YES NO vibration.

(5et the racking. )

'

Balance (replace) the tail rotor b

lade. Check the rotor head.

P e O N Y-F OK
Check the main mast.
YES NO
’__ — h - Fruvd
AL A DI AA-FL—FOAH T e A T E
Replace the main mast. Check the main rotor blade.{ check!
' The main rotor blade is bulanced.
NO YES
4 Fruil ]
RS ZEWB F—LTL—FONFLR |77 70, v AnsLE
Balance the main rotor blade. Check the tail rotor blade. é‘h;c“;f R e
| NO YES There are ne chips, cracks or scratches.
T'he tail rotor blade is balanced.
¥ L4 Fzwot )
RS RAEMB (h) O—F—~y KO&R | 000770 Fidsces

Check!

YES NO

‘The feathering spindle is bent.

Frvy !

¥

e N (|2 A R e A
Check!
The center hub is bent.

h 4

| Replace

AE KR
the feathering spindle.

o HE—NT A
Check the center hub.

YES

NO

v

4

B —NT%R
Replace the center hub.
|

BELTEANTHBET EO,
Consult your local distributor.

FOHOER

CFoaw 2 NP A e L E4.)
VA G NS T 1

TV ey vd Faliath
TL—FDEY

Other causes

{Requires checking and/or replacement.)
Wear or ageing of the damper rubber,

bent crankshaft, warped main rotor
blade.

58




. AT R MDA

I. Main mast replacement

DT FRNTONB XV AT BB ke — %1 b

Apply Hobby Tight (thread locking agent) to the screws indicated

|

{20 v7&) 20 TFaL.

with when assembling.

Bdors o L G
o AT PR £

I. Remave the linkage rod betwecn the
rotor head and wiash-out.

M3

SR ST =L |
Mixing arm rod

=l

4. A A Assy HMIX20CS (TN ¥ 4 7%
MAX25CS3E ML £,
4. Remove the main gear assembly M3IX20CS balts

(M3X25CK bolts for the DTDS 1ype).

Ly 1 i - P T AN
F B LT AU TES.,
Lse a file to remove any seratches. ~
1

N T

S EAN-0T
Mast lock

20078 e F Asy PYMAX20CS % U8
/ 17 _J;, i l.‘ B 'H- L i "j_\.
2. Remove the rotor head assembl
i ¥
M3 nylon nut MAX 2005,

Bi L
! L

TA L AT =400
ixing arm rod

30 A U ) MAXASS TS F
9.
3, Remove the mast lock M4X458.

= S ATy b e— by
o RbdIELTTARARA

FAF TR LT,
5. Pull out the mast leaving Lhe swash
plate and wash-out.

M3x30?§@

. RAFZES AP —/N—D3

1, A9 v i—OMIXSSS &
Hedb Lo,

. Remove the stabilizer stopper
M4X48S.

Il. Stabilizer bar replacement

2. ATV T — FOAERINAL EL
2. Remove one of the stabilizer blades,

7oL
ok

Wizt b Frar REA (e E4
LG BT v A 208 Y ) TR B £,

Il the stabilizer bar is badly hent, curting the ¢nd nearest you will make it
eusier 10 remove. Use a file to remove any burrs that may be left alter the

culting.

R R A v b

(o MAXASSOUC BT 5 508 A o T BB
LA TELD E

T Use a file to remove any scratches near the
M4X4SS,

59



. A NILO3 i

e oy R
Piteh rond

e = EeEAL
. Remove the linkage rod.

20 L W ¥ OMAXIOCS T IRYR L 8

2. Remaove the blade holder M4 X 10,
MAX 0C'S M LT
% - “I’ilch ronl

7

@

MAX10CS

"y

AN

&

I'W @4 XX 08T

lll. Spindle replacement

I e N R AR S AV L S H VS
3. Remuove the blade holders and pull out the spimdle.

A WL
Spindle

1=

=

*

M2.OXECS

&
accordance with 11,

FEN T L Wil ¥ — A Nl HE

Remove the blade holders and spindle in accordunce
with 111.

A= P OMIXBOSE WS WM. A — 72 aH L T

Loosen the yoke M3IXECS and remaove the voke,

3 M2OXBCS & Wi, —u—
RS M- )
3. Lovsen the M2.6XEBCS and remove

the seesaw.

/ﬂ’.’..ﬁXaSXH.SFW
M2.6XBCS

Center hub

VIV DRE

LT =
. Remaove the muttler,

ESEN

MIXISCS (30T > 27 X b {y)
When using a 50 class engine

o

M3IX28CS (301- >~ ¥ D E
When using a 30 class engine

COMAXASS BB LAY -y A ) L RN o
. Toosen the MAXASE and remove the starter conpling.

AH =) ey
Starter coupling
N,

MAX458

7 Tl
Cluteh shaft

V. Engine replacement

VAV

M3IUT >
M3 U nut

S

I F Ty R TCDLMIXI2CS R IR L
3, Remove the engine hlock M3X12CS.
@, 1 o
,.,%g---.x !
MIXI2CS e

C 63XeSX4.5F

\.
C e3XadX4.5F 3
\
M3X12CS

60




VI. 7=V T — LD V1. Tail boom replacement

I DO MIXA2PH S 0 L 7 — b 7 — L Assy T4 L L0
AR IS /AU (R I N L I

I. Lousen the M3X32PIL move the Gl hown assembly slightly forward and
then remove the timing belt Irom the pulley.

g4 e
Timing beli
> g

2 M3IX3ASCS S M3 v R EESTL ACPHIRRE AN L E
2. Remove the M3IX35CS and M3 nut, and then remove the horizontal stihilizer.

IMIXISPIHA AT L 7~ r— A% 5l s 9,
3. Remove the M3X ISP and pull out the tail case.

4 MAKMPHEMAIF A i P AT L, 77— L&y MBS F
T

4. Remove the M3X32PH and M3 nylon nut. and then pull out the tail boam.

AL THEEL F4 I 7NN FOREGEFEORTL L HIZEE
LT< Eav.([25zam

When assembling, ensure that the timing belt is rotating in
the correct direction and is not twisted. (Refer to page )

M3X.§SCS

N

)

&

3P
P
W o3XuOXIT

_ - L

T =T — A Assy £

‘T'ail hboom assembly

M3 v B
M3 nut [

Harizontal stabilizer

N
~

—— S M3XAPH

61




5. fi{&/X— "V (2D T Repair parts

QHIEN—YDIBALDZXL TR v EMASh I RBEAD N ESLBHE S > THEVRD S,
O LD ETHAPYEESFSE. ERAHANTRERICTERLIAHLLZSL,

o) 1vg

BT TENRTARPSIA~TARICE BV LE T,
BR-FRFW - A-NT oI~V - BREFSPOTEXE, AHRATISIE~THEREEE TWEEET.
AIHIZHEL D1 H~3RBERFICHIFMENECIEEHNET, HoUHTT RS,

OF RO’

EROAR, IGE LOWE. S AN EEIEMF BV ISR, 5 FN T A ERTIESHMUNIC HEE
(0847-40-0088) NN—VEETIEEDIZ . IEESSV, BERRBYHTARBVWALET,
BPEHOIHSCEZER - FTHRE2UFITHYELAOT. O—FNo- & - BB CHEIOIL . TS0,

# J—KNo-mBEBRICKRTLTHNET . BRIBOTTCICATE SRR L2,

—[1]R&=23g

AENERHFHOE., SRLAHKFEEL,
HEB (6%) . EPHFBRETT,
(BFRHIDVUSEVEIICEBVLET)
RYFTOIFXRI BRI TEELA,

&5

FAX. H1E. BEHETHBHLAA{F L,

HEB (5%) . R3EH (K5 [FHHA) FULETY,

o o R | ZEAE armae
500K —i# ¥ 526 s ¥2,310 | ¥2415 | ¥2625
mfes . — ¥ 1,260 ik, B, (S8 ¥1,575 ¥1,680 ) ¥1,890
SO0 me voss0| | | WE ¥1,470 | ¥1575 | ¥1,780
’ . hrE ¥1,365 | ¥1,470 | ¥1,680
AN ¥1,470 | ¥1,575 | ¥1,785
8 ¥2,310 | ¥2,415 | ¥2,625
@EXE (AL-LTHEVCEIL)
HELAHEAA i B B [CEXEH[EUHT - 2EELE
JusFl L L ARAEE £ET5 - FELEL
BEH ISR | IR #( =@
o I e O I
1R B - H i - B
-8 K
TEL ( ) | FAX | ( )
I — KNo. T & i HE & B |

EOR-HRAEL (/N—V1F)

BB EFRTHRIIET138 T 726-0004
TEL: {0847 ) 40-0088 {f%) FAX:45-7670
http://model.hirobo.co.jp/

W= e DEEr
2HERH (5%

)
HR51ER (REIFEFHA)
B3AEE (L+2+3)




=X p
Parts list

M12-109,"

2500-079

0412-105
4

S
2530012/

., 2505-006 o
04122117

7
7
2505-007 /

2536-001/ /’

2500-060 %

M/ /

2500079 / 2532021 \

2532-049
T 2506-042

25314003

By
2525-001 " 73

2533-0054
_2;3-2-{)30_[{;-%)3{‘

2506-042
2525008 2500051 7 ’

0412214




2336-001

Tapping screw MIXE rruss

o W N, i ¥ N iheEe] s kit 5
Code Ko, MNanie Qly Linit price in yen Remnarks
(402055 AE LA 2 S0
Stahilizer bar
0403-212 prese sl > Lol
Stabilizer blade =
403314 FRPU LA 1 2 /L WL=o0D (s 17500
FRP main blade L=6010 symmetry I set
0412101 R | . e
FZ-[Il Yoke Nerews altached
0412110 FZAI s 7 A ! 0 L EW
FZ I Feathering spindle Screws and washers altuched
I ¥ o= P A BX1IXTS #80 . 00
Damper rudder 6X12X7.5 #30
04122105 LGRS A I 1200 ; -
IZ-111 Center hub A Serew altached
0412100 §D A4 > 7L — 17 1=3%0 144 3,400 B b n BT
- 512 Muin blade | =550 [ el Pre-assembled root eod
171 FE-IV = o — Ko - a w00 AT R R
[FZ-1V blade hoider Serews and pivot holts attached |
0412-212 AT ; 400 R
A IV sevsaw Screws and collars_atlached
0412212 FLLV 3% o= 5 - e Rt
FZIV imixing arm Scraws, collars and balls attached
0412-214 Pz 7\? .E:l./ P 2 0 RN
) FZ-IV stabilizer contrel arm Screws, collars and balls attached
2500051 Brg wd X X3IZZ 2 1,200
BroahXol2X4.5H A 7 A T
2300-060 Bearing thrust $6HXe 1 2X4.511 : 1,200
) 2500-07% Brg X | 3XS5ZZ 2 1.200
2500-U86 Brg #3Xe7X3ZL 2 1,200 ]
MIG A kb
IR05-006 MLA Nylon nut 1} 200
2505007 M fired et I 200
M4 Nylon nut '
2506 012 . FWaXEXNST 5 00
2306-042 FW2.6X5X0.5 10y 300
BT — 6X8X1.5
2521-065 Collar AXRX 1.5 2 300
77 — 26N4X4E ]
221078 Callir 26XAX4F z A0
521103 47 2eXAXOI 5 su
) o Caollar 2.6X4X0F - e
on ws Rl
2325001 45 hall 10 500
252500 w2 10 1 000
@3 hall with stand 2 )
] _ Hale Wl - esXd
2830-012 2 400
Pivol bolt @5X4
2531001 A BA T e MAXG o 200
Setacrew MIX3 k
2531 o0 E e AT MaNs I 300
Serserew M4X4 N
2532-002 B TA LY T MAXE H) 00
Cap screw M3IXHK
1332 006 7 A e MR 10 400
Cap serew MAX20
. F AT A EO) e MAXTO
23324001 . 1 600
Cap serew MIX 1O
2332020 TR L MAXSS 1 600
Cap serew M4X 35
2532030 T TR e MEXS 10 00
o Cup serew M26XE
2532048 A SR 2 M2XIA 0 800
- ‘ Cap serew M2X 15
3533049 A AN = M2EX15 0 80U
T Cup sergw M2.6X (5
i TN A M2IXR 20 o
2533005 Pun-head screw M2XH
F e 2 AT Ta— MIXIZ Z1 0 i 1
-7 Tapping screw M3X 12 bluck
¥ o0 Z A 1— MIXK F 7 A o 00

64



0412-120 0412-110
i ﬁ}/ 25310003 '
2500068 BT

\é 2500-049 ’ i
: o412
po

| 2505-001 |
0412-118 - 0412-117 gl

0412-112
paiiEi

[
el
e
iy
[
Lrd
o

/2521 094 ,
2506-021 j == B

' {IS00-051 e n-

7 F- s L e
=" 2529010 )/fj% 5
< 3509-003 ‘

=3 LS y’”}i@ / 1
\\‘“-3\ 2532002 Py /£ 2525-1X)1 - 2330-005
= 2532-004 Ve 2530-005 P S
0412-119 2500-051 _ I W S !
P oo B | e g

hS

2530005, 4% ) g,
2530-004 — .. 2530-005

0404 531

0@

0412-122 .~

? 0412215 ? \?
o [DTDS% 17 7
Y ,,,,—? / pros type - ,,jr

507 7 AL

50 class engine
2505-001

2532004
4 0412-124

2532012

2533-005
S

S
T /2525001 2505-001
2532-0](;%‘--

T 2500-048

\ ¥ 2533.005 NGIESIES
\ 2525001

7R 2532-004

T 2506-036

2505006

2532-005

2521053 / W

65



= F No.

I‘ :\ J‘(I

iHiRY

fiif #

Cudke Na, N Oy Lnil price inyen ! Remarks
(403011 Al A | 300
210 Mast rack .
poasyl o SRRVl b b | 4500
POSX swash ploe sef o
T PO A 1 e A F L=2as pirn \ 0
sHO Miun nast | SP=ls2 L
o412-1 ST S b b 2 St . |
- SLY wash-oyt contrl ar - . CSerews, collers md balls attawhed
. Tl AT 4 p=22 Y -
B2z Radius urm P=22 n =
M1 S0 4T ARIT 79T ] a0
SO nuatin sear 87T-79T
01114 SDra i o T R 2 00
) S0 610 Drive aulo-rotation
- SO - brrdr— A e b 14 AL CFWAY TV 1 Brg il
1113 S auio-rotation cass | s B B i il e 1 iy e s ol < sy
G111 S L AT R \ . L A I b
- SDomain pear siopper . Screws ancd auts sirached
CATRATY) ST A 1A 5500 iy
I Clutch bell with YT gear 1 set T Pre-assembled
T AL Y v 1% ML
4127 Cnch hell with 1T e | set 1w sembled
RIB I[N B - s R
fH12-TH Clutch shog with shaft : S Screws attiached o
12170 SDAINA Y % h oy (as o FHD l i 5o
ST T S0 sturter coupling (For o5 stilt} Serews alla
EREY IR A N 88 ]| | 2000 (R
- Sy wheel Lo M eaine Wilshers allached
a2 112 IR iL .'_\(.3‘” | - e {4
- S13 1y whieel fur 30 enging Washers altachvd
RIPaa Gl
a1 SD Engine mount Jor 30 enpine I A0 Screws attached
SV LAl Er s sG] S
12 SLr Engiue mount Jor 30 enyine I| 2800
D7 7= Assy WSO 1% )
1k12-202 SD nuiiler at:scn::hly for 330 | sel 2400
4112205 Sha et 7 | 500
S0 canhing fan |
2 S0 & 2 FARIT
42215 ST main gear 877 i 1 00
23 SO A f - ATVEDT i, =1
O412-216 SI3 secoml gear BUT : 3 Screws and collers uttuched
P B N A T T 14
Q=112 Wish-out block sct 1 ser L()l)rﬂr |
- Bre, pl2XI6L' - o
IR0 B:.f:m‘nH ol 2X 160 one way R ! [.500
250-019 Bri. al(Xal9X544 2 1,200
2300-05 | Bru g4 XedX3/7 2 1200
2500-06% Bro. @3Xph X4/ 2 1,201
M2 v -
25015-00] M2 nut N 20
Z505-006 M F AP 10 200
= M3 nylon nut e - -
2506-021 FWSXTXOLIT ) 400
2504-036 FWIZXISXO02T 3 300
L= L p2X LS
2509403 Meedle pin @2 X118 2 360 |
2521-053 P XS] 3 a0
+ 7~ AXAXB.SF
2521084 Collar 3X4XR.SF 2 00
5 :
253105 Corllar 3X5%4 2 00
- wa 7=
2525401 25 ball 1t 00
0 '] % SI0&0
25204000 €3 ring SSUS0 s 300
Tl B S (D) eSXSXNMS
O Fivor holl iF31 #5X5XM3 3 400
T SRR B e XTXM )
2530008 Eival holt {E) 63X F XM 3 4 300 B
S W AE L - MAX
TRAL-E St serew MaXd 18 00
TR MAKE
TRAO0T Cap serew MIXE 10 a0
S A o MIX |2
a2 Cap serew MIX 12 10 AN
2532005 FA s TA LT L= M3X2S o 0
T Cap serew M3IX25
15121006 Pl M 10 A0
T Cap serew MIX20
25320110 F sy ] MAXR 10 AN
T Cap serew M3IX23 _
2532012 T SE T e MIXAS 0 400
T Cap serew M3IX3S
. o T T MIXR N
35420024 ) 10 s0U
343005 Pan hewld serew M2X3R 20 1ot
1534007 Forma gR e MK S 1) 111}
. Tapping werew M3X 12 hlack
o W22 MAX6 .
23RO | Conntersunk serew MIXo 1o 200

66



2306-042 2500-05 1
2512-030 g 2533005

y

W
0412133

///

2500-051

HPM /- —sl i) 2o Y

HPM normal linkage

. P

1.0 oanas 1412-134
3. R S
"] - 2509 004 - TS
w Y S ! i
| ss13.005/ 7
e Aj}ﬁf[]()ﬁf \\_&‘ 2506-0020 - | !
N2 RLUY, / S asonom o l B |
e st - " \“"\\ - . P ,‘4 1 o q |
R TN . \.\\ufﬁﬂ 007 | i
- ~ . - o .\ e 2575001 ;;f‘(\ “33 = :
N s
“ 2534007/ -7 2533-005 - !
' -, g I H P YA N, |
~ A AT BSOS T e !
o WL - ey (2500051
; A T 2505-006
| 2533005 / e
“‘-K_‘_ 25 ‘--\\ .
25001 010
2522-003 e L
o 0412-133 2533003 -

2524-014

2502001

/2524-001

2524-001
i

! 1

!
!
!
!
!

!

!

!
!
’F
’
{
!
'
!
{
!

Y

\

: :\:\\\\ HF//

67

!

[

o /
i

i ﬁ;

fV -
W

W 0412-137

I ‘
I||l‘|l\|=|ig-.;‘| yg\!{‘i- g

-.‘ If ""
»F

!

AT
/;’ /12525001 !
[ /2533005 - ‘
/ / — /,/ e |
/2522002 e |
e /2522021 ‘

-
-



o R No o i AR WS fit ¥
Code Nuo. Name Oy Uit price in yen Remarks
12l SD L F R FT Ak | N <00 By e
S eallective pilch arm set Il Screws and balls attached
412132 SD ot bz L Tl , 400
SD collective pitch balt
13 SO e R L e riem ey | [ o oL R— At
S0 control lever sel Iset Screws and balls atached
01211 R P O PR LR e 14 S0 T et
S0 clevator lever set Iset Serews und balls attached
(1412135 SD b E e | 400
S0 eilevator shall
0412137 S0 1 ey b7k AilD ] 900
- SD finkage set (for frame)
(141,299 S0 - L M ATV RALMG 1,5 400
o 50 linkage sl (for FZ2-1V R/H) I sat
R P o P A T
4127 Coilective pitch shatt I 300
2500-044 Bra. u§Xe ] 6X527. 2 1200
200-051 Bre, ud XusX 3744 2 1,200}
2500-078 Bro, o Xd12X3.577 2 1 200
TR
2505 001 :’:; [:m . 20 200
2505006 MAFTE e 10 2030
M3 nvlon nul -
2506-1020 FWsX10XI1T 20 200)
2506-042 FW2.0X5X0.5 o 00
] S L paX21
2509104 Needle pin p2X2 1 8 2 00
—" T ARy W M2XI6
232201 Adjust red M2X 10 5 S0
T ATy OM2K2S
2522001 Adjust rod M2X25 5 500
WA ML W M2X30
Adjust rod M2X30 ; o0
[ T A Ry B M2IXAES
2332 07 Adjust rod M2X355 3 S0
WL AT F M2ZXA0
2RI Adjust rod M2X60 3 ~00
N T A 1T N M2IXAD i
R Adjust rod M2X40 s 00
rar2 010 T A N IT v M2XEO . <00
T Adjust rod M2XED ’ :
2324-00 M2 13 e I 1] SO0
M2 rodd end
3524014 o R FMRXIS m 500
Redend M22 o
2525001 iﬁ? A 1] SO0
@3 hall
Ao R L 0 — M2AXK
2532070 ) 10 o0
Cap serew M2.0XE
25134005 PR A MR 20 100
Pan-head screw M2X3
3514007 Foulr A 0 — MAXI12 Y U (0 Lo

Tapping screw MIX12 black

68




HPM 7 v 2 a7 % 470 v — 3
HPM Push pull type linkage

2305-006 4412-220

06042,
\
2532039/

2500 (73

0414-128

2500-051

B 3505006

;
|
izsnn.:_lsg_j

2s3z00)

8 2521008 )

20051 e

e d12an

69



Tapping, screw MIX12{bluck)

= F N, i ¥ AR LT T 5
Cude No. Name Qy Unil price in yen Remarks
3 o= X s et er
0412220 SOTPM PRI 3=t L= 1700 (AR A V!
513 HIM Push-pull lever set | set Serews and balls attached
SO =y b (I P =, = U Y RRGT
0412-221 e . 1 .60 o . A B T
SLT-lype piteh lever set 1set ! Screws, hills, collurs and bearings witached
; A R LR N i R [ "
9412.923 SDIIPM PP - AR R A e I 1500
5D HPM Push-pull linkage sel (i'or frame) Iwel .
- FE X
0414-128 AL ] 400
Callective pitch bolt
2500-058] Bro. wiXegX1ZZ 2 1,200
2500073 Brg. pd XpkX317AY 2 1,240
M3 S b .
25305-0(h 2
ue M3 nylon nul _ 3 n 0
2506-042 I'W2AXSXIS 10 300
L AN4-6X17
1521-105 | Ri0]
Collor 3X4-6X17
- - T ARy P M2X2S
2522 002
Adust rod M2X25 ’ S0
= T A Dy N M2X45
2522005
Adljusl roed M2X45 5 500
- T A Ry B M2XS0
2522-00¢ . 5 06
! Adjust rod M2X50
25320009 Tl A RO y K M2XTO
Adjust rod M2X70 3 500
T A Ry B M2X40 5
2522021 I 5 500
__Adjust rod M2X40
. M2Ow Kl 5 300
2524 (01 - -
M2 rod end
35 5] — M
2525001 ! 10 500
©5 ball B
2532008 Feoaw TR 0o — MAX2S 10 1.000
Cap screw M3X235
oy SAY 0 M2EX
2532030 Yo A s MLEXG 10 800
Cap screw M2.6X6
F- T A M2
1005 L7 A M2XE 20 i 100
Pan head serew M2XE i
W A B — ) '
2534007 o DAY — MAXI2 P 1o ' 400

70




2334007, 2532-004

2532-004 0443022

0412-217

0412-200 T

2534-007
2533-024

2534-007

2505-006 @

.\@/
1y
H4]'Z—2[)()

0412-201 7

T 2523000

2534-007 .
. W rd e -
- 2532006 // 2506-010 7 - L
25324006 T
R el .
0402-530 b -
. ; -

71



e N I ¥ ABL fili 4 ik
Code Mo, Name Qy Unil price in yen Remarks
0402-530 EE I S N ). Lk 1.800 pre iR, e
Landing pear set {(Whine) 1 set ) Skid foat, pipe, cap and serews attached
0402532 AR WA , - el
Skad pipe N - Cups altached
0402-6:39 AT R 2T 4 300
Skid pipe cap @R )
1403022 S AL | 200
Ciyra maun|
M403-254 Ak 3 10X
Skud ool {White) - ’
SD Ay b
412-130 513 mechanical mount I 1.060
IR i R
4 12-167 Survo plate 2 K{tH]
SD ¥ o [
{12-2000 S0 Tuel tunk rubber custnon 4 400
5412 301 SDELE 7 2 & arDce 12X 50 snf/ T A ﬁ
803 uel tank 480ce I set ™ 803 fuel tank rubber cushion attached
0412-204 SDwl9Brg R 1 1,000 firs. 112
819 Bearing holder | set : Bearing atlached
SDF4 1w by b 15 351
i 513 body miount set | et 6 Screws attached
0412-218 S Al sk . 2500 E R
SD main frame set B Screws and nuts attached
0412219 N 1 1,000 ot
8D serve mount Screws attached
2500-04% Bry. alOXol|YX5Z7 2 1,200
M3k
2505-002 M3 20 200
M3-FA Tk
2505-006 M3 nylon nut 1o R
2506-010 TWIXOXIT 20 100
2523020 EEAEERAHA R AR S T ) "
Rudder control pipe @3 L=104))
25314002 o bRD Y LMK 1o 300
- - Set screw M3X35 )
Yo A AL ) e MBXIZ
2332404 Cap serew M3X12 1t 400
Koo A ) - MIX20
2332006 Cap screw M3X20 10 400}
Ty LA MIXIE
2532 038 Cap surew M3X 18 10 400
S A MIX A2
2333024 Pan-head screw M3X32 1o 00
Ty vy L MIXIZ 5 U
2534007 Tapping screw M3X12 Black 1o 100
gy AP - MK 2 T
534012 Tapping screw MAX 10 Black 1 160
AL S o 2 f A ) - M26XI1D
2537-002 10 S04}

Tapping screw M2.6X L6 wilh washer




0414163

2532028

‘ 2525-007 .

2500-068 -

“0414-142

—_—— rd
/ 2507-001,7
2509- mz/’

R N
S e as00sas
a1/
el 2500054/
el 2506-029 / .
0414163 /.

0412-139

HM
0402523

8=

(10-068

- 0412-146
s

2509015

2500-051

[)412 149

0412-147
y ST

2500-068 0414-143

S 2521061 0412-139
@ ) e

@ 2509-015
2504-028

0412-148 ™
// -
|
2534-005 |
|
' 0412-142 .

0412-141

0412-143



- BN i }f/l AL ik i #
Code No, Nanw 'y Unit price iy yen Remarks
1402-523 Skbrg. 2ol ¥ ald 1
SF bearing holder el 3 00
144)2-5¢ SEF LT
(1402-397 S1iLail housing ! Kaa
SO A7 -7 TV - 16T v~ (IS AL
(4] 2-138 B # i
E;B munl‘cr}ju.‘lr plulle)l-‘(]_?T sel 1 set 1.800 Pl'L‘-LlibL‘J'[Ib'?q
412139 R R D=l b
85D 1ail pnl]uj\;r ey F‘r - | 600 Roll pin attached
y RN P A R 8 By
V312140 Tail hoatn pipe 1 L 1,000
SD B 9,'— B ;:ll-l(T.]
0412-111 e
S rudder servo mount ! 1.000 Screws attached
TN Sh > ¥ - Fio HTFE e ]
- S1) rwdder control guide 1 set 500 Screws attaghed
(412 143 SD 7 ¥ -l s Fa—- LWy K M2ZXLEa2 T Fro 57
oo S rudder control rod M2XL642 ! 00 Rod ends attached
Sh ~— L L2 F5—% 'kr 1 R “
(412 144 ) . . T :
S tail wmit case Each | 1,000 Screws and nuts attached
SD =L F=T—16T - v 7 bT [ ]
0412 145 . . T
SD il pultey with 10T shaft ! 1,200 Pre-assembied
— SO F=AE e TFL—FEGE T - T Bry. 11
0412146 Tt -~ e
SD il pitch plate ser 1 set 1.800 Bearings allached
: SDF LV s FL = ET R S o m Ay
12 147 " . o o _
SD tail piteh lever set | set 1.000 Screws und suide pins altached
_ SO F— L T s T . Bra. ff
0412 148 . . > BIE
SD tail housing set | sel 4500 Serews and hearings attached
D F—L T b= TRy — i fif
H L RS
04172149 SD il blade halder 2 500 Screws allached
SD T - LT T L=RT
Oa17-150 SD wil blade L-87 2 a0
o T LI Hre [
0412-157 Tail pilch lever collar I set B
- Fe - 7 ET T
414-117 Counter gear 171 ! 3on
PR EERR
0414-11% Caunder grear shali ! 700
A ) G SV VR e
d14-141 Tail pitch plate hoss | S00
R SRR EAN 53
M14-142 luil pitch link set | set S0
R el T
D14-143 Tail shatll ! 700
A7 F M6 F o bR
A1 16 A | . ] i 1
e l4-16. Slide shait ! 1.500 With M6 nut istim)
TE051 Brg. pdXpXIZZ 2 L2060
| 2500054 _ Brg. wbXelOX322 - 2 L2090
250006 1 Rro. adXpdX477 2 1,200
R N Brg. pdXedXxdH 25 L1 - ]
2500-062 Bearing g4 Xe9X4H thrust - 1.200
2500-008 Bro. pdXel3X4Z2 2 1,200
] ) T4 7T s08IMIST2
2504 028 Timing helt 6053M 1572 | 1,700
M2 T o h
2505-001 M nut 20 200
X My F iR T 7T T B
2505000 M3 nylon nut 1o 21K
M2ZGF 7 F
25005-01 % M? 6 nut 2{) 200
T506- 003 FWAK6X05T 10 L0 -
2506-021 FWAXTX0.IT 5 400
2506-020 FWeXRX0.3T 5 S04
E-T > 7 als ]
2507-001 E-ring #1.% 10 100
T S IKIL 6 R ) ]
2508-0132 Grooved parallel pin 2X11.6 = 300
T T w3XT2
2509 033 Rull pin 42X 12 1o 500
A - MXBXIA
2521061 Collar 5X8X2.5 2 300
£ 0XTX3
2521079 Collar 6X7X.3 2 S0
Fir SX6AX 4
2521082 Collar 3X6.5X14 2 S
MITr W0 F
2524-001 M2 rad encd o K
a5 K-k
2525-001 5 ball 10 300
i EX pS 37— 171]
2525007 EX 5 ball with stand 10 1100
_ T R A YU o= MAKS |
2531-002 Selserew MIX 1S 10 300
TR VT AT T o= M3IXIS -
2532015 Cap screw M3X15 10 400
] TN AT = MIXE N
2532 028 Cap screw M2X$ 10 800
N TA T AT 1 MI6XS ' T
2832040 Cap screw M2.6XHE 10 800
_ ] TR T A MIXE
2533-005 Pin-heud serew M2XE 20 100
T TR F A 7T 1 MIXI0 AL T
234-005 Tapping screw M2ZX {) type 2 10 100
e LR A7 T M26XI12 2R
2534-006 Tapping screw M2.6X12 type 2 1 100
B B ¥ oo 2 X AT MANIZ 7
253407 Tapping serew M3X 12 black 1 100
2537 MR v B FAY Ta - MIoX1G
2537402 Tapping serew with washer M2.6X 16 19 S0
< T 1 FLE>MIXe 3
2539015 2 500

Cuide pin M3X6.3




(0412-227 0412-229

TN B0 AT

TN HRER S
etk - T H k
T Vi 2532012
e Tt 4
2506-014
D] .

2505-006

(412-152

0412-199 %
0412-165

3 2505-006

04124151

2532-051
"

/
75

" 2505-013

75



- F No. £ 7 At fiksd 1y W
Codde No, Nunmie Qy Lnit price in yen ! Remarks
T e e AT e A D L OR .
0404-796 ) 4 400 i
Tail boony brace terminal 44
ST L A =48 PR
(M12-151 i _ 2 (ML) f
SD il hoem brace =343 With brace wiminal
T & i i A
(K12-1583 . | 2,800
Seeadu vabin With damper rudder
AT AP 7o)
DA12-153 : o | 1 400 “f
Sewinlu wild shield With screw
S fewt - 14 FoL A M
0412154 \ 200 R fl
S il stabiliser set 1 set Wirh screw gnd fin band
w3 A i
412165 . 4 200
@S snap pin
SDv v Lo 4 e A
kR 4
12199 S1) cabin damper rubber 1 00
AF o7 1 HPM G
H12-227 2000
ol 8C EA_D'. HPM usstrucuon manuoal ! i
AT BEVOTE -
04122249 1,500
SCEADLU EVO decal !
MI-FTL k|
“ . I,
250506 M3 ny hon nut t 200
2505-01% M26 T o b
ST M2.6 nut 2 200
IR06-010 FW3IXOXIT 20 100
L A AL s = MBXDS
} 7 - :
WIL012 Cap serew M3X33 in 400
Foae s FA N - M2AX 10
153215
! Cap serew M2.6X10 1 Ao
Fooll s Ry s — M2eXa ko7 A28
2534 015 200
Tapping screw M2.0X6 vuss type 2 1o 200

Y MVAATARN=Vty NOXBRTY =T AR - I00
BaNUI-2a Eb8LAEEY,

By using following parts sets, Sceadu linkage or tail drive system can be changed.
Enjoy flying different types of Sceadu.

D7 T-NEBEHAOEELARETY,

= F No, # X T it
Code No Nime Q'ry Uit price inyen Rumirks
o= BRaERT S/1—"Y Parts to change linkage system
T R N R PR R P Nt.70 Y
5 5 SD HPM PPss— e e b 145 ATy, L"‘\ LR 51
(412 230 S HPM PP parts set I set 9.000 A linkage ser for HPM push pull linkage. iPlusticr Swash plate, levers,
and rods are included.
SWiLasyaemi A7 5 v T 5
SD WM PP 7 | LA Wik A7 da ;
0412 241 S SWM PP parts sel rm 9,000 A linkage set for BWM pusli pull |mk;|g|: (Plusticy Swash plate, levers,
and rods are ncluded.
HPME 0T P
D v SDHIM /5 — iz v | [ A -
0412232 SO HPM parts set | ot 70000 A linkage set for HPM ||mm..1| linkage (Plastic). Swash plate. levers,
o ’ and rods arc included.
SWN-systemi A" EINIE S S AP AT B (o RNV LR T o 1T 1]
SIVEWM #v-- e | 1.5 Alvioe, e Fi
O412-233 o , ’ . T.000 ; | : :
SD AWM pints set | set A linkuge sel lor hWM normal linkape (Plastic ). Swash plate., Tevers,
£ 2 P
o aned rods are inL]ude
2.2 A7 1 HPM GEN] K SWM=IPMZ el AL G2 B {FI 80
122 SCEADU PM instrugtion manual : 2000 Use this manual for changing SW™M to HPM.
AT SWM R . HPM SSWMUTZR SR DB I BTN RS TS0
0412-278 | 1 2.000

SCEADU SWM jnstruction snanuil

ST F AT EERET N

Use this manual Tor changing [PM 10 SWM

Parts to change engine class from/to 30 or 50 engine.

- SR sy A b 1%, ) e PN I E T P B TR
412159 o ) 55001 ;
S 30 enging parts sl | ¢l e A et ol engine mount. Ny wheel, clulch bell, and mufﬂer for 30 ennme
(ﬂh 160 SDSNL. Yo 71T - F 1.5 N AR PR R S N S N S S A I R SR ]
= S Sthenging parls sel 1 xel 2.500 Aset of engine mount. Ay whuJ clutch bell, and IIILI|||r:l’ lor 50 enging

RaU F21470 7RS4 FEEET H/N

0412-101

\—/ Changing drive

system (Belt and shaft)

QD & F s A Frs 0 b R
S bell ddrive parts sl

0412-162

RIP IR A A A
SD shaft drive parts sct

1.t BT EU, T == Nk b
R RXI1Y] I geur. tai s
| set A et of counter gear. tail pouley, and belt.
1a% B e N R ) N TR - L I e e R Y R
] sel 13.500 A sct of counter gear, BRG holder, drive shall, and tail shatt.

76




Ny A
30 class

FUTABA FFO-H

e, Yy AOEGY4 01 EFERALTVET
GY401 is used for the gyro.
W2, A7ty PIRBORITICELOETHELTTEL,
Adjust the offset by actual flight.
%3, BALT L a RUTOLIBRECES>TVET,
Each condition is set as foliows.

USF
NORM =7
Hovering
IDL1 V—7%
_ Loop
O—L%
oLz Roll ]
| IDL2 3D

HOLD

F—-rO—F7—ax
Autarotation

77

[ 1ch(AL) 2ch(ELE) _3ch(THR)| 4ch(RUD)| 5ch(GYR)] 6ch(PIT) |
ATV (RIU} 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 90% |
(UD)  100% 100% 70% 100% 100% |  90% ]
| NORM | 80% 70% | 100%
D/R DL1 | 90% 0% | 00%
IDL2_ | 90% 70% 100% 1MoF
IDL3 | 100% 100% 100% | Cond
NORM | 0% 0% 0% i Switch:
exp DL 0% 0% |, o | Cond
_IDL2 0% 0% 0%
IDL3 0% 0% | 0% | _
g | (NORM) S O O O O
(F/S) 60%
REVERSE | ' REV NOBM REV NORM | NORM | NORM n
WEEDACT/I NH b=
TH-CUT Function ACT/INH ACT Offset | -20%
POS1 POS2 POS3 POS4 POSS
B NORM 0% 35% 45% 65% 100%
TH-CRV IDL1 75% 65% 65% 80% 100%
IDL2 80% 70% 70% 80% 100%
B IDL3_ | 100% | 70% 60% 70% 100% |
i NORM 35% 525% | 67.5% | 77.5% 85%
L IDL1 30% 45% 60% | 715% | 83.5%
PI-CRY IDL2 26.5% | 39.5% | 53.5% 67% 80%
- IDL3 0% 24% 48% | 665% | 85%
| \ HOLD 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
T
H?Jddgr gfjfl;et ACT
AL T S TSESADE . 54" 4747 ME 7ol
Hold position | ° Rudder offset amount @
AlL ELE RUD
OFST-1 ACT -60% 19% 0% | MvF:E
OFST-2 | ACT 0% 0% 0%  Switch:E
OFST-3 | INH
NORM AVC 100%
ACT IDL1 NOR 70% 293
GYRO IDL2 NOR 70% | Cond
- IDL3 AVC 80% Switch:
\ HOLD NOR 80% Cond |



507 5 A
50 class

FUTABA FF9-H
1ch{AIL) 2ch(ELE) 3ch(THR)| 4ch(RUD)| 5ch(GYR)| 6ch(PIT) ]
ATV (RU) | 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% | 100% ]
7 wo 100% 100% 70% 100% 100% 100%
NORM 80% 70% 100%
D/R IDL1 90% 70% | 00% |
IDL2 90% 70% 100% HMaF
IDL3 100% | 100% ~ 100% | cond
NORM 0% 0% 0% Switch:
Exp DLT | 0% 0% | 0% Cond
 IDL2 0% 0% 0%
IDL3 0% 0% 0%
eg  _(NORM) [ O O O O O
{F/8) ; 60%
" REVERSE " NOAM REV 'REV NORM | NORM | REV
CHEEDACT/INH Ey -
TH-CUT Function ACT/INH ACT ggﬁ%ﬁtm -20%
POS1 POS?2 POS3 POS4 POS5
NORM 0% 35% 45% 65% 100%
THCRY | IDL1 75% 65% 65% 80% | 100% )
IDL2 80% 70% 70% 80% 100% ]
i IDL3 100% 70% 60% 70% 100%
NORM | 35.5% 53% 70% 79% 88%
IDL1 30% 43% 60% 74% 88% ]
PI-CRV 10L2 27% 36% 549 67% 80%
IDL3 0% 24% 48% 68% 88%
HOLD 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Fl::éidgr_j Ef)fget ACT
il B R INEAPIPEY o 75 17k 270,
Hold position ° Rudder offset amount ©
AlL ELE RUD
OFST-1 ACT -60% 19% 0%  Mi3:E
OFST-2 ACT 0% 0% 0%  Switch:E
OFST-3 | INH |
NORM AVC 100%
__ACT IDL1 NOR 70% Mot
GYRO IDL2 NOR | 70% Cond
IDL3 AVC 80% Switch:
HOLD NOR 80% Cond

1. VvAORGY4 01 EEALTVET
GY401 is used for the gyro.

W2 A7y MIEBEORITICEHhE THEL TTFEL.

Adjust the offset by actual flight.
W3, BFALT 2 aEUTOLS BERFECE-TVET,
Each condition is set as follows.

FAY A
NORM 1=
_Hovering |
DL 1 =7
B Loop
O-—-i1%
ibL2 Roll
iDL2 3D
F—rO-7—a
| HOLD Autorotation

78



3087 A
30 class

JR X-3810
AlL ELEV  RUDD
DUAL- | [DAR ~ 80% 80% 60%
RATE : = |EXP__ INH INH | 40%
© g |PB__90% 80% | 80% |
EXp ! EXP  INH INH 40%
o NORM 0 0 0o |
ST-1 L6 us 0
ADT g1 | ie us 0
HOLD 0 0 0
THRO AIL ELEV | RUDD  GEAR PIT
REVERSE SW REV REV | NORM | REV ] NORM
TRAVEL (H/L/D) | 135% 115% 110% 140% .- 125%
ADJUST | (URAJ) | 100% | 115% | 110% | 140% - | 125%
FAIL SAFE (SPCM) | FS. HOLD | HOLD [ HOLD  HOLD | HOLD
EXP] L 1 2 3 H
ThRo |LN_OFF 0% 30% 45% 65% 100%
cupve | 1 OFF| 75% B5% 65% 80% 100%
2 OFF| 100% 70% 60% 70% 100%
N OFF| 35% INH 62% INH 85%
PITCH | 1 OFF| 30% INH 57%  INH 82%
CURVE | 2 OFF| 0% INH 44% INH 85%
H OFF| 20% INH 60% INH 100%
AUTO STH ACT 0 90%
D/R sT2 ACT 1 60%
(POS.1) | HLD ACT (SESSO AUTO | NORM 0
THRO | . | POS STNT 1
HOLD 5% HOLD 0

M1 PO G460THBBLTVWET

G460QT is used for the gyro.
#2. 4 7ty PRIEEORITICEHE TRELTTFE L,

Adjust the offset by actual flight.

%3, H£IT 43 A TOLILEECE->TVWET,

Each condition is set as follows.

YT

N ]
Hovering

’ N—7&O—-JL%
Loop & roll

2 3D

H A—rA—-7T—2 3>

Autorotation

74



5047 7 A
50 class

G460T is used for the gyro.

Adjust the offset by actual flight.

Each condition is set as follows.

FINY T
Hovering
L—7H#O-JILF

Loop & roli

3D

A—hO—F—s52
Autorotation

1. YOG4 6 0 TEFEALTVET

80

M2 A Tty PAEBORITICEHOE THEBEL TR L,

I BRALT A I EUTOLI BREICE>TVET,

JR X-3810
_ AlL ELEV | RUDD
DUAL-— DR | 80% | 80% | 60%
RATE EXP| INH INH 40%
- , [DR| 90% | 8o% B0%
EXP [EXP_ INH__| _INH 0% |
NORM 0 o o
ST-1 L6 us 0
ADT 1 st T s us o0 |
HOLD 0 0 0
[ THRO AL | ELEV  RUDD | GEAR PIT
REVERSE SW REV NORM REV REV .-~ | REV
TRAVEL | {(HL/D) | 135% 15% | 110% 140% 140%
ADJUST | (LRW) | 100% | 115% | 110% | 140% ,_ _——  140%
FAILSAFE(SPCM)| F.S. | HOLD | HOLD | HOLD | HOLD  HOLD
lExP L 1 T2 3 H
thpo N |OFF 0% 30% 45% 65% 100%
Cumve | 1 |OFF 75%  65% 65% | 80% | 100%
2 OFF| 100% 70% 60% 70% 100% |
N OFF| 35% - INH 62% INH | 85% |
PITCH | 1 ,OFF 30% INH 57%  INH 85%
CURVE | 2 |OFF 0% INH 44% INH 85%
H |OFF|  20% INH 60% INH 100%
AUTO  8T1 ACT | 0 90% |
D/R ST2 ACT 1 60%
(POS.1) | HLD ~ ACT S;Eg AUTO | NORM 0
THRO |~ . POS | STNT |1
HOLD | 5% HOLD 0




307 7 A SANWA STYLUAS

30 class NN [2) T (B I-F [4) 7 - [ 8)Y A 6K vF
1) Throttle| 2) Aileron |3) Elevator| 4} Rudder 5) Gyro 6) Pitch
REV REV REV NOR NOR NOR NOR
| gpa | (HUD) | 120% 100% | 100% 120% -7 125% |
i C | (WRW) | 95% 100% 100% 120% . 125%
| F-SAFE 35% INH INH INH - INH INH |
oy ILA"-4- 75 - 1 2
Afleron | Eievator | Rudder | SYHO
N 80% 80% 100% N 120% | 100% |
80% 80% 100% 1 80% 85%
] | 100% | 80% 110% 2 80% 85%
100% 80% 110% 3 |, 80% | 85% |
100% 80% 90% 4 100% | 100%
DR 2 100% | 80% 90%
3 100%  100% 110%
100% |, 100% 110%
4 80% 80% | 100%
80% 80% 100% |
N 0% 0% 0%
1 20% 0% 30%
EXP | 2 20% 20% | 40%
3 20% 20% | 50%
i 4 15% 15% 60%
N 0% | 0% 0%
1 L6% U8% 0%
OFFSET! 2 L6% Us% | 0% |
3 L6% U8% 0%
4 | 0% 0% L20%
PL P1 P2 P3 PH
N L—b _ Rate 35% | _INH 68% INH 82%
- 1 L—bF  Rate 30% INH 60% INH 82%
2 L—N  Rate 27% INH 55% INH 80%
CURVE | :
3 L—hk  Rate 0% INH 48% INH 82%
4 L—F _ Rate | 20% INH 60% INH 100%
N FALb Point || 25% 50% 75%
L L—hk  Rate % 30% 50% 65% 100%
] K4 b Point | 7 | 25% 50% 75% | .
TH L—k _ Rate 75% | 65% 65% | 80% 100%
CURVE 0 FA bk Point | 7 26% | _50% 75% |
- L—bk Rate 80% 75% 75% 80% 100% |
3 KL+ Point " 25% 50% 75%
L—r  Rate 100% | 70% 60% 70% | 100%

1, Vv OESG—1 1 2FERALTVEY
5G-11 is used for the gyro.

w2 A 78y PEEBORITICEHOETHBELTTEL,
Adjust the offset by actual flight.

#3 BT+ ariEHTOESIERTICA>TVET,
Each condition is set as follows.

N LiFAY s
Hovering
1 n—7%
Loop
5 O—JL&%
Roll
3 D ]
4 A—tA—-F—33
Autorotation

21



5072 A
30 class

SANWA STYLUAS
[1yz09he |2y 180y [3)TLAT -4 4)7%°- | 5)7 0 | B} 4F
1) Throttle| 2) Aileron |3) Elevator 4) Rudder! 5) Gyro B) Pitch
REV REV NOR REV NOR NOR REV
(HLD) ~ 120% 100% 100% 125% | .| 140%
=PA (LURMJ)  95% 100% 100% 125% | .~ | 140%
F-SAFE 35% INH INH INH INH INH
oy ILA"-5- 77 - 1 2
Aileron Elevator Rudder GYRO
N 80% 80% 100% N 120% 100%
80% 80% 100% 1 80% 85% |
] 100% 80% 110% 2 80% B5%
100% 80% 110% 3 80°% B85%
/R ) 100% 80% 90% 4 100% | 100%
100% 80% 90%
5 100% 100% 110%
| 100% | 100% 110%
4 80% 80% 100% _|
80% 80% 100%
N 0% 0% 0%
1 20% 0% 30%
EXP 2 20% 20% - 40%
3 20% 20% 50%
4 15% 15% 60%
N 0% 0% 0%
1 L6% us% 0%
OFF SET 2 L6% U8% 0% |
3 L6% U8% 0%
4 0% 0% L20%
PL . Pt P2 P3 PH
N L—h Rate 35% INH | 68% INH 90%
- 1 L—Fk Rate 30% INH 60% INH 90%
2 L—h Rate 27% INH 55% INH 80%
CURVE :
3 L—k Rate 0% INH 48% INH 90%
4 L—b Rate 20% INH 60% INH 100%
N K4 Point | | 25% 50% 75% #
| L—Fk  Rate 0% 30% 50% B85% 100%
; KA b Point | T | 25% 50% | 75% |
TH L—k  Rate 75% 65% 65% 80% 100%
CURVE 5 FAL2r Point | 25% 50% 75% | ..
L—F Rate 80% 75% 75% | 80% 100%
3 R4k Point | | 25% 50% 75% |7
L—k Rate 100% 70% 60% 70% | 100%

1. Py OESG—1 1 2FEBELTVET
SG-11 is used for the gyro.
#2. A7y PAEBEORITICEHETHELTTHEW,
Adjust the offset by actual flight.
3, BT a RETOEIERTELE>THET,
Each condition is set as follows.

N VAN |
Hovering
] N—T7%
Loop
5 O—i%
Roll
3 3D
4 F-brO—7—23~
Autorotation




